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Overview of Key Figures

For arithmetical reasons, the tables published in this financial report may exhibit rounding differences of plus or minus one of each respective unit (€, % etc.). You will also 
find current IR information and our financial reports, which you can download as PDF files, in the Internet at www.solarstromag.com in the section Investor Relations.

*  Due to adjustments according to IAS 8 and IFRS 5, some of the amounts presented here deviate from those contained in the report as of September 30, 2012.

JANUARY – SEPTEMBER

2013 2012*

Sales revenue in thous. € 74,524 90,148

Overall performance in thous. € 76,215 86,091

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) in thous. € -423 3,139

Operating result (EBIT) in thous. € -2,775 760

EBIT margin in % -3.7 0.8

Earnings before tax (EBT) in thous. € -8,893 -3,561

Group period result in thous. € -8,079 -3,025

Consolidated group period result in thous. € -8,053 -3,020

Results per share

Undiluted in € -0.65 -0.24

Diluted in € -0.51 -0.18

Employees (average number) 202 221

JULY – SEPTEMBER

2013 2012*

Sales revenue in thous. € 11,654 51,943

Overall performance in thous. € 12,178 49,324

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) in thous. € 59 3,293

Operating result (EBIT) in thous. € -701 2,496

EBIT margin in % -6.0 4.8

Earnings before tax (EBT) in thous. € -2,621 699

Group period result in thous. € -1,763 430

Consolidated group period result in thous. € -1,717 613

Results per share

Undiluted in € -0.14 0.03

Diluted in € -0.11 0.04

Employees (average number) 198 215

JANUARY – SEPTEMBER

2013 2012*

Cash flow from operations in thous. € 3,908 96,212

Cash flow from investment activity in thous. € -5,408 -17,539

Free cash flow in thous. € -1,500 78,673

Cash flow from financing activity in thous. € 6,324 -84,411

SEPTEMBER 30 DECEMBER 31

2013 2012

Balance sheet total in thous. € 305,333 299,301

Equity in thous. € 36,165 44,206

Equity ratio in % 11.8 14.8

Working capital in thous. € 157,540 163,856

Cash and cash equivalents in thous. € 13,437 8,543
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a. to the shareholders.

to the shareholders.

s.a.G. solarstrom aG is driving its planned 
internationalization beyond europe at full 
speed and in so doing is securing tomorrow’s 
markets. the s.a.G. solarstrom Group is  
thus setting the course for profit from market 
growth after the consolidation phase.
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s.a.g. solarstrom ag, your com-

pany, is continuing to implement 

projects in this adverse market 

environment and among these 

considerable market disruptions 

and is tapping new markets outside 

europe, thus ensuring opportuni-

ties for tomorrow.

however, we also realized a large 

portion of the installation volume 

in Q4 last year and thus have 

prov en that we are able to do it.

a.1 foreword by the executive board

Dear Shareholders,

Ladies and Gentlemen, 

In the media, the Renewable Energy Act in Germany is being dubbed an outdated model, pho-
tovoltaic power is being made a scapegoat for the increase in electricity tariffs, the EU Trade 
Commission is disabling the free market economy with minimum import tariffs for Chinese 
module imports and the UK will soon pay, for new nuclear power stations, the equivalent of 
€0.10 per kWh guaranteed for 35 years with an annual, inflation-based price increase – a price 
and a security of investment of which we in the meantime can only dream of for photovoltaic 
power plants. Deconstruction and disposal are also being ignored in this calculation and once 
again being shuffled off on to the community. What two years ago sounded like an extremely 
unlikely disaster scenario has today become reality. Europe is reversing the energy turnaround. 

The good news – S.A.G. Solarstrom AG, your company, is continuing to implement projects in 
this adverse market environment and among these considerable market disruptions and is 
tapping new markets outside Europe, thus ensuring opportunities for tomorrow. Our sales of 
€74.5 million, if we exclude Partner Sales, which we discontinued due to a lack of perspective, 
are only around 17% below the previous year. In view of the market slump in Europe of over 
50%, that is a very good result. 

And in what is most certainly the most important piece of information for many of you – we can 
at the present time confirm our year’s forecast of installing more than 117 MWp and achieving 
a positive operating result. Taking the market environment into account, an EBIT of -€2.8 million 
at the end of Q3 2013 might seem a very ambitious goal in view of the fact that we only installed 
47.4 MWp in the first nine months. However, we also realized a large portion of the installation 
volume in Q4 last year and thus have proven that we are able to do it. 

We had planned to start several projects from this pipeline in Q3 2013. However, a whole series 
of events have led to delays – the debate on punitive tariffs, the tariffs in June and July as well 
as the subsequent minimum import prices have once again triggered a high level of market 
uncertainty. Up to the end of July, there was a risk that calculation bases for large-scale projects 
could completely change. It then takes a long time until all project partners can sit down together 
and move things forward. In addition, the financing situation has not become any easier, but 
as a result of the many insolvencies in the industry, it has in fact become more difficult. Despite 
the fact that we have, in the Deutsche Bank, a very strong partner on our side for many of our  
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a.1 foreword by the executive board

European projects, project financing in the current market situation is generally a difficult, 
tedious and expensive process. We are definitely one of the very few companies in the industry 
who are able to successfully conclude project bridging loans and long-term financing transac-
tions for large-scale projects. This demonstrates the trust that our banking partners place in us. 

In Q3 2013 we have advanced a whole series of projects in Europe, Latin America and Africa, 
but have so far been unable to realize any project sales as large-scale projects simply require 
longer lead times and the conditions were not clear until far into the third quarter. This shows 
how right you, our shareholders, were to have voted at the shareholders’ meeting to not issue 
a dividend for 2012 in view of the uncertainties in the market. That gave us more flexibility for 
our internationalization and the preparation of these projects in the summer. We are now anti-
cipating that we will be able to implement the project pipeline planned for 2013, particularly in 
the UK, by the end of the year – provided, however, that no further major delays occur. 

Preproduction costs for further large-scale projects and the costs of international expansion 
offset the lack of project sales in Q3 2013. Even the very reliable and positive results that 
continued to be achieved in the two business areas Plant Operation and Services, and Power 
Production, could not compensate for this. Sales in the business area Plant Operation and 
Services is only 5% below the previous year – which in view of the market slump in Europe of 
over 50% is a remarkable achievement and indicates the very positive future prospects of this 
business area and in particular for meteocontrol GmbH. 

We have been active in Latin America since the beginning of the year and have now also founded 
holding companies for Mexico and Peru in a joint venture structure with local partners. We have 
made further progress in Africa in the preparation of several projects. In short, we are working 
at full steam ahead to secure the markets of tomorrow. However, this has left its mark on our 
income statement and our balance sheet. This can be seen from our other operating expenses 
in the amount of €10.2 million, our financial result of -€6.1 million and our low equity ratio. To 
be perfectly frank, we had expected a better result at the end of Q3 2013. But we are on the 
right track. We are already negotiating with partners to find solutions, for example, for the start-
up financing of projects and the takeover of performance bonds – both put immense pressure 
on liquidity, particularly with increase project volumes. These are thus the issues on which we 
are currently working. 

We are definitely one of the very 

few companies in the industry who 

are able to successfully conclude 

proj ect bridging loans and long-

term financing transactions for 

large-scale projects.

We have been active in latin ame-

rica since the beginning of the year 

and have now also founded holding 

companies for mexico and peru in 

a joint venture structure with local 

partners. We have made further 

progress in africa in the prepara-

tion of several projects.
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And we are convinced that the international market will again offer very positive opportunities 
for growth, once this very difficult consolidation phase has been overcome. We see this in the 
increasing installation figures in countries in which we are currently expanding. Thanks to our 
first-class reference projects of the last few years, we are in demand as a project partner, even 
in new markets. 

Your company, S.A.G. Solarstrom AG, is creating the conditions to shape the future of energy 
supply – both at national and international level. We would be delighted if you would continue 
to place your trust in us, even when, as in this year, the path is not an easy one.

Kind regards

Dr. Karl Kuhlmann 
CEO

We are convinced that the interna-

tional market will again offer very 

positive opportunities for growth, 

once this very difficult consolida-

tion phase has been overcome. We 

see this in the increasing installa-

tion figures in countries in which 

we are currently expanding.
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a.2 share, bonds and market performance

DAX achieved an all-time high, unaffected by the Euro 

crisis and the US budget dispute

The German leading index DAX started 2013 at 7,689.46 points 
and initially continued the upward trend it had started in 
2012, with intermittent drops in price, until March 14, 2013, 
when it reached 8,058.37 points. The Cyprus crisis and the 
continuing uncertainty regarding the Euro, coupled with the 
expansive  monetary policy of the Japanese issuing banks, 
however, result ed in outflows from the Eurozone, so that the 
DAX dropp ed almost 600 points in the first half of April to 
its annual low so far of 7,459.96 points on April 19, 2013, 
amid high volatility. Positive corporate figures that demon-
strated the crisis-proof nature of German companies despite 
the sluggish European economy, as well as the new reduc-
tion in the base rate by the European Central Bank, led to a 
rapid rise in price at the end of April and in May to a level of 
8,530.89 points on May 22, 2013. In the following months, 
the DAX continued its upward trend, unaffected by several 
drops in price. In June, statements from the US Federal Reserve 
(Fed) regarding a possible end of the expansive monetary 
policy, as well as concerns regarding the economic trend in 
China, thus caused a slump. At the end of August, the DAX also 
lost over 400 points within a few days, from 8,435.15 points 
on August 26, 2013 to 8,103.15 points on August 30, 2013. 
This was probably mainly due to fears regarding a military 
strike against Syria. At the end of September and the start 
of October, the US budget dispute, which peaked in a “shut-
down” from October 1 to 16, 2013, caused a slight decline in 
price. However, the DAX continued its trend to a new all-time 
high, despite rather mixed economic data from the Eurozone 
and achieved 9,007.83 points on November 1, 2013. It thus 
closed at 17.2% higher than at the start of the year.

Photovoltaik Global 30 overcomes period of weakness

The Photovoltaik Global 30 Index, which represents the 
30 solar companies with the highest daily trading volumes 
measured with regard to market capitalization, started weakly  
in 2013 with only 12.97 points. Despite a considerable 
increase in share price at the start of the year, after the news 
that the major US investor Warren Buffet had entered the solar 
industry, the price showed a rather volatile lateral movement 
without sustained profits until mid-April. 

Market research reports on further high new construction 
figures and growth expectations, announcement of large-
scale projects in many non-European countries and China’s 
announcement that it wants to increase installed solar power 
by fivefold up to 2015, spurred the share price from mid-April 
– despite continued negative corporate announcements of 
drops in price, losses, insolvencies, mass redundancies and 
the discussion on punitive tariffs and minimum import prices 
on Chinese module imports in Europe. At the start of June, the 
approval of the temporary punitive tariffs on Chinese module 
imports initially caused a decline in share price. However, after 
considerably higher duties threatened two months later and 
an agreement was not yet in sight at this time, the module 
imports from China rose considerably in June. In particular, the 
Chinese module manufacturers in the index who were able to 
achieve considerable profits benefited as a result. A renewed 
increase in sales volume in Europe and the prospect of further 
significant growth in the market outside Europe fuelled hopes 
that the weak phase in the market for photovoltaic power 
would soon be overcome. For the first time since 2011 – where 
the index slumped from Q2 2011 by more than two-thirds 
from 65.73 points on February 18, 2011 to 19.56 points 
on November 23, 2011 – the index rose above 30 points. It 
closed on November 1, 2013 at 31.83 points, an increase in 
price of 145.4%. 
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.S.A.G. Solarstrom AG’s share price continues to be 

volatile and susceptible to news from the industry

The share of S.A.G. Solarstrom AG (WKN 702100, ISIN 
DE0007021008), which is listed in the Prime Standard of the 
German Stock Exchange and in the m:access of the Munich 
Stock Exchange, started the year at €2.50, but reacted at the 
start of January, as did the Photovoltaik Global 30 Index, to 
the news of Warren Buffet’s entry into the solar market with a 
rise in price above the €3 mark. During the subsequent period, 
the share remained very volatile and susceptible to news from 
the industry. Sharp falls in the share price at the end of January 
and start of March – when the share price reached its low for 
the year at €2.38 on March 6, 2013 – were not due to news 
from the company. The share price only recovered again signi-
ficantly after publication of the preliminary annual results on 
March 22, 2013 and at the start of May reached its high for the 
year on May 6, 2013 at €3.55, spurred by the announcement 
that the S.A.G. Solarstrom Group had implemented 44 MWp 
in the UK alone in Q1 2013. The discussions on the pos-
sible introduction of punitive tariffs, the quarterly result of the 
S.A.G. Solarstrom Group, which was still characterized by the 
high preproduction costs of project activity, and subsequently 
the introduction of temporary punitive tariffs, then caused 
considerable drops in price. The decision by the shareholders’ 
meeting not to issue any dividends for fiscal year 2012 pre-
sumably also influenced the price, as well as negative news of 
insolvencies within the industry.

From mid-July, the S.A.G. share benefited, as did the Photovol-
taik Global 30, from statements by the Chinese government 
that it wanted to increase the installed capacity fivefold by 
2015. The results of the first half of 2013, which remained 
negative due to strong project activity, once again subse-
quently had a dampening effect. A temporary heavier increase 
in price at the start of October was not due to news from the 
company, but presumably to positive market reports on new 
construction figures and growth opportunities in other Euro-
pean countries. The S.A.G. share closed on November 1, 2013 
at €2.83 and was thus able to achieve a plus of 13.4% despite 
the very volatile price trend since the start of the year.

The average daily trading volume on Xetra was highest in 
January in the first three quarters of 2013 at 26,038 shares 
(all stock exchanges: 40,346 shares in May) and lowest in 
February at 7,463 shares (all stock exchanges: 13,294 shares, 
also in February). In March, April and May, the average daily 
trading volume on Xetra was around 20,000 shares. The Xetra 
sales did not drop again to 11,048 shares until June (all stock 
exchanges: 18,394 shares). In the subsequent months of 
July, August and September, the average daily trading volume 
on Xetra was considerably less than 10,000 shares. Due to 
seasonal effects, the summer months usually have a lower 
trading volume, but from September the trading volumes 
usually increase again. The S.A.G. share, however, continued 
to have a very low trading volume even in September, with a 
daily average of 7,810 shares on Xetra (all stock exchanges: 
13,459). Due to the comparatively lower trading volume, the 
S.A.G. share remained susceptible to price fluctuations, even 
at low buying and selling volumes.

S.A.G. Solarstrom AG bonds stabilize at over 90%

The two corporate bonds listed in the Entry Standard at the 
Frankfurt Stock Exchange continued to be volatile and suscep-
tible to news from the industry, but stabilized from April 2013 
at prices of usually above 90%.

Tranche 1 (WKN A1E84A, ISIN DE000A1E84A4) started the 
year at 84.5%, which was simultaneously its low for the year. 
After a considerable initial increase in price in January due to 
the positive mood in the solar market, the price continued to 
drop despite interim recoveries until mid-March to a similar 
level. The price did not recover sustainably until mid-March 
and stabilized at the end of April above the 90% mark. Like 
the share, the bond price dropped in June again significantly. 
This was presumably due to the discussions on the pos-
sible introduction of punitive tariffs, the quarterly result of 
the S.A.G. Solarstrom Group, which was still characterized by 
the high preproduction costs of product activity, the decision 
by the shareholders’ meeting not to issue any dividends for  
fiscal year 2012, and further negative news from the industry 
regarding insolvencies.
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news from mid-July and achieved its high for the year so far at 
96.5% on August 13, 2013. The price subsequently dropped 
again following the half-year results of S.A.G. Solarstrom AG to 
below the 90% mark to 88.5% on October 7, 2013, but rose 
very quickly again to 95% on October 15, 2013. On Novem-
ber 1, 2013 Tranche 1 of the bond closed at 92.5%.

Tranche 2 (WKN A1K0K5, ISIN DE000A1K0K53) was compa-
ratively weak at the start of the year at 88.15% and dropped 
on February 21, 2013 after temporary increases in price in 
January to its annual low of 82.86%. Over the course of the 
year, Tranche 2 displayed a similar price trend to Tranche 1. 
Tranche 2’s price also stabilized from mid-April above the 90% 
mark, but unlike Tranche 1 dropped again briefly in June for 
one day to 87.75% on June 13, 2013. Tranche 2 also profited 
from positive news from the industry. The price rose again 
from mid-July and on July 18, 2013 reached its annual year 
so far at 97.0%. The drop in price at the start of October that 
was observed both in the share and Tranche 1 of the bond 
was less marked for Tranche 2. The price only dropped slightly 
below the 90% mark at 89.75% on October 1, 2013. It then 
stabilized again above this mark. Tranche 2 closed at 93.02% 
on November 1, 2013.

In addition to conference calls on the day of publication of the 
Annual Report on March 27, 2013, the Quarterly Report on 
May 14, 2013 and the Half-Year Report on August 8, 2013, as 
well as numerous individual meetings, S.A.G. Solarstrom AG 
present ed on April 16, 2013 at the Capital Market Conference 
“Prior Börse” in Frankfurt-Egelsbach and from June 19 to 21, 
2013 at the international trade fair Intersolar in Munich. This 
year’s shareholders’ meeting on June 12, 2013 in the Forum 
Merzhausen once again attracted widespread interest among 
shareholders. On August 26, 2013, S.A.G. Solarstrom AG was 
also represented at the 11th DVFA Small Cap Con ference in 
Frankfurt. In Q4 2013, presentations at the German Equity 
Forum in November in Frankfurt and at the m:access Confer-
ence held as part of the Munich Capital Market Con ference in 
December in Munich are on the agenda. 

Total number of shares remains unchanged

The total number of S.A.G. Solarstrom AG shares remained 
unchanged in Q3 2013 at 13,111,551 no-par value bearer 
shares. 5.4% of these shares are held by S.A.G. Solarstrom 
AG itself, while 9.4% are held by the BBV Beteiligung, Bera-
tung und Verwaltung GmbH with Dr. Karl Kuhlmann as the 
sole shareholder and 85.2% of the shares are free float.

fig. 1

shareholder structure  

  s.a.G. solarstrom aG

  bbV beteiligung, beratung und Verwaltung Gmbh

  Freefloat

Total number of shares 
13,111,551

5.4%9.4%

85.2%

September 30,  
2013

a.2 share, bonds and market performance
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During the reporting period, no voting rights notifications were 
received by S.A.G. Solarstrom AG. In the first nine months of 
2013, the following securities transaction by the management 
of S.A.G. Solarstrom AG with notification obligation took place: 

Obliged to notify: Dr. Carsten Müller 
Day of trading: January 8, 2013 
Obligation to notify: Member of the Supervisory Board
Description of financial instrument: Share 
ISIN: DE0007021008
Transaction type: Buy 
Price / number: €2.92 / 10,000 
Transaction volume: €29,200

fig. 2

share price performance s.a.G. solarstrom aG s.a.G. solarstrom aG   DaX   photovoltaik Global 30

November 1, 2013
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+145.4%

+13.4%
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€2.38
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€3.55
May 6, 2013
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b. management report.

management report.

Despite a very adverse market environment, 
the s.a.G. solarstrom Group has implemented 
projects successfully in the first three quarters 
and has developed new international markets. 
Due to delays in projects, sales and result  
are still lagging behind planning. however, 
s.a.G. solarstrom aG confirms its forecast for 
the entire year, with an installation and sales 
volume of over 117 mWp and a positive  
operating result.
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1.  overall economic performance

b.1 research and development

The S.A.G. Solarstrom Group continued work on the research 
and development projects described in the half-year report of 
2013, including the development of integrated grid-relieving 
energy concepts, the development of further inverter drivers for 
the current meteocontrol data loggers, data logger throttling 
functionalities as part of feed-in management, the connection 
of data loggers to battery storage units, the further develop-
ment of the safer’Sun portal and the development of new ser-
vice offerings, such as checking ground-mounted systems for 
flood damage. The work on the new data logger generation, 
which can reproduce functionality as in a modular construction 
system, was also continued. Functionalities for controlling own 
consumption using battery storage units have also been inte-
grated in this data logger generation. 

In Q3 2013, meteocontrol GmbH integrated further software 
functions in the SCADA system for reactive power management 
at the grid feed-in point, including for example the switchover 
between various different reactive procedures or a gradient 
limitation. Since July 2013, meteocontrol GmbH has also 
been offer ing the “String Monitoring Station Standard”, a new 
generation terminal box with even more options in the num-
ber of measure ment inputs. In addition, meteocontrol GmbH 
has been offering a combin ed module inspection procedure 
consist ing of electro-luminescence measurement and STC 
measure ment (Standard Test Conditions) since Q3 2013, 
which offers clients time and cost benefits compared with 
separate inspection procedures.

In Q3 2013, an improved variant of the meteocontrol PCU 
was introduced onto the market in the “Power Control Unit+ 
(PCU+)”, in which both the number of digital and analog inputs 
was increased. This unit enables discreet and dynamic speci-
fications for active and reactive power to be processed. The 
PCU+ can be integrated simply in the overall measured value 
recording system and controls the feed-in of solar electricity in 
conjunction with the WEB‘log according to the requirements of 
the network operator. 

In the area of integrated energy systems, S.A.G. Solarstrom AG 
has been researching solutions for a marketable combination 
of photovoltaic power and heat pumps since Q3 2013. Specifi-
cally, communication between the two systems, dependent on 
solar irradiation, needs to be enabled. S.A.G. Solarstrom AG is 
already in contact with heat pump manufacturers in this regard.

1.   

overall economic performance: stabilization  

of groWth in the industrial nations

The moderate economic growth of the leading industrial 
na tions that started to emerge in Q2 2013 after a rather weak 
initial quarter in 2013 has continued to stabilize in Q3 2013, 
according to reports by the OECD (Organization for Economic 
Cooperation and Development). The gross domestic product 
(GDP) of the seven leading industrial nations is estimated to 
have once again grown by around 2.4%, and thus only slightly 
less than in Q2 2013 at 2.5% growth, which profited from the 
catch-up effects caused by the long winter and the continuing 
expansive monetary policy of the US Federal Reserve and the 
European Central Bank. The growth was driven, in particular, 
by the heavy increase in the GDP in Q3 2013 in the UK, of an 
estimated +3.7%, in Japan an estimated +2.6% and in the USA 
an estimated +2.5%. In Germany too, growth stabilized with a 
plus in Q3 2013 of an estimated +2.3% following 2.9% in Q2 
2013. Italy, on the other hand, persisted in the recession, even 
though the GDP decline of -0.4% in Q3 2013 indicated signs 
of a recovery – in Q2 2013 the GDP was still at -1.0%. The 
stabilization of the economic growth in the industrial nations 
is due mainly to the low level of inflation in the Eurozone and 
the stabilization of the labor market, according to information 
from the German Institute for Economic Research (DIW) – both 
had a positive influence on the domestic demand. In the Euro-
zone, the GDP increased in Q2 2013 by +0.3% in comparison 
with the previous quarter, and thus the economic performance 
increased once again for the first time in six quarters. In Ger-
many, the GDP increased in Q2 2013 more than twice as much 
after adjustments for seasonal and calendar effects, according 
to information from the Federal Statistical Office, by +0.7% 
compared with the previous quarter. According to reports by 
leading economic institutes for the fall, the GDP growth slowed 
down further in Q3 2013 and reached only +0.3%. The crucial 
factors here were declines in private and public consumption 
and in construction.

b.2 performance of the overall economy and 

the industry
b.2  performance of the overall  

economy and the industry
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2.  industry performanceThe national economy in China, on the other hand, displayed 
very dynamic growth with an estimated +7.2% in GDP growth, 
albeit at a much lower level than in the previous years with 
their frequent two-digit growth rates. A subdued expansion 
rate was also observed in the emerging markets.

While the annual inflation rate (without foodstuffs, alco-
hol and tobacco) was around +1.7% in the OECD states in 
August 2013, the inflation rate in the Eurozone dropped in 
September 2013, according to information from Eurostat, to 
+1.1%. In Germany, it was +1.4% according to data from the 
Federal Statistical Office. Here, the low rate of inflation was due 
particu larly to the considerable drop in prices for mineral oil 
products, while foodstuffs became significantly more expen-
sive at +4.7%. The high rate of inflation recorded, at +11.5% 
in Germany, the prices for electricity, although according to 
the International Economic Forum for Renewable Energy (IWR), 
the average price for base load electricity fell to 3.79 cents per 
kilowatt hour in the first nine months of 2013 due to the large 
supply of electricity from renewable energy sources. 

In view of the increasingly strict regulatory environment for 
photovoltaic power under the budget consolidation, the 
positive growth stimulus in the macroeconomic environment 
should not, however, display a stimulating effect on the market 
for photovoltaic power in most European countries. In the UK 
alone, the macroeconomic growth of an estimated +3.7% in 
Q3 2013 appeared to go hand in hand with an increase in 
photovoltaic construction.

2.  

industry performance:  neW WorldWide 

record of neW construction in Q3 2013

According to data from the US market researchers from Solar-
buzz , global construction of photovoltaic systems in Q3 2013 
has achieved a new record value of 9 GWp – 6% more than in 
Q2 2013 and around 20% more than in Q3 2012. The growth 
was driven mainly by countries outside of Europe, such as the 
USA, China and Japan, while in Europe the market dropped 
by more than half due to a variety of regulatory changes, the 
continuing European recession, the restrictive credit policy 
of European banks, the introduction of temporary punitive 
tariff duties and finally the minimum import prices for Chinese 
module imports.

According to information from the Federal Network Agency, 
only 2.7 GWp has been constructed in Germany from the start 
of the year until the end of September 2013; in 2012 it was 
6.2 GWp in the first nine months of the year – which corre-
sponds to a decline of nearly 57%. In Italy, the decline was 
even more drastic – by the end of September 2013, only 
around 1 GWp had been installed there according to data 
from the Italian energy authorities Gestore di Servizi Energetici 
SpA (GSE), around 72% less than in the same period of the 
previous year at almost 3.6 GWp. In Italy, photovoltaic systems 
have not been sponsored as previously since July 6, 2013. 

The Spanish photovoltaic market has completely collapsed 
due to the controversial legislation, which has deterred inves-
tors in the long-term, after several retroactive cuts. Implement-
ing regulations for the last law to be passed, according to 
which investors will not receive the original feed-in tariff, but 
only a reimbursement that corresponds to an “appropriate” 
return of around 7.5%, are still not in place. For the whole of 
2013, the Spanish solar association UNEF is only reckoning 
on new construction of 68 MWp. The 440 MWp Calzadilla 
project, which S.A.G. Solarstrom AG is continuing to develop 
in Spain, is not being planned on the basis of feed-in tariffs, 
but on Power Purchase Agreements, and is thus not affected 
by these measures.

b.2 performance of the overall economy and the industry
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The market in the UK cooled down somewhat in Q2 2013 fol-
lowing a vehement first quarter, due to considerable regulatory 
cuts and the introduction of temporary punitive tariff duties 
as well as subsequent minimum import prices for Chinese 
module imports. Nonetheless, 802 MWp was installed in the 
UK by the end of June 2013, according to Solarbuzz – accord-
ing to data from the European Photovoltaic Industry Associa-
tion (EPIA) it was only 925 MWp in the whole of 2012. The 
market in the UK is thus continuing to grow very dynamically. 
Due to the favorable general conditions, S.A.G. Solarstrom AG 
achieved a total of 63.1% of their sales in the UK up to Sep-
tember 30, 2013.

According to the Solar Energy Industries Association (SEIA) in 
cooperation with the market researchers from GTM Research, 
altogether nearly 1.6 GWp was constructed in the USA in 
the first half of 2013 (first half of 2012: 1.4 GWp). In China 
and Japan, strong growth has continued in Q3 2013 – the 
market researchers from Solarbuzz have forecast new con-
struction of altogether 9 GWp for the second half of 2013 for 
both countries. Due to high market entry barriers and risks, 
S.A.G. Solarstrom AG is not active in the project business in 
these countries. meteocontrol GmbH is, however, already 
active in the USA and China and can thus participate in the 
expected market growth.

Considerable growth stimulus for the photovoltaic market is 
also expected from Africa. By the end of August 2013, projects 
with a total capacity of around 1.4 GWp were advertised for 
bids under the public Renewable Energy Independent Power 
Producer Program (REIPPP). Latin America is also expected to 
record dynamic growth, and several large-scale power plants 
in the double- and triple-digit MWp range were announced. 
In Latin America, S.A.G. Solarstrom AG is mainly focusing on 
projects in Mexico and Peru.

Global investments in renewable energies were, however, in 
decline in Q3 2013, according to data from Bloomberg New 
Energy Finance (BNEF). They dropped by 20% compared with 
Q3 2012 to 45.9 billion USD, which BNEF attributes to the 
insecurities in Europe, the favorable gas prices in the USA and 
a slight decrease in the investment growth in China. 

The prices for crystalline modules have developed unevenly. 
On the spot market, the prices for modules from Germany 
have dropped by 5.1% to €0.74 since the beginning of the 
year, according to information from the wholesale platform 
pvXchange. The prices for modules from China have, on the 
other hand, increased by 9.4% due to the minimum import 
price of €0.56 introduced in August.

The considerable market slumps in Europe, the restrictive 
credit policy and the drop in yield on investments in photo-
voltaic power, compared with previous years, have further 
accelerated market consolidation on all levels of the value 
added chain. Q3 2013 was also characterized by reports of 
insolvencies, including various German companies. 

S.A.G. Solarstrom AG has held its ground in the turbulent mar-
ket environment in the first nine months of 2013, and has 
continued to drive foreign expansion, in order to profit from 
the expected market growth outside of Europe.
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On March 18, 2013 S.A.G. Solarstrom AG received a financing 
commitment by the Deutsche Bank Group for €40 million. Fol-
lowing the project financing framework granted in 2012 in the 
amount of €65 million for interim financing of projects, most of 
which were installed in the second half of 2012, the Deutsche 
Bank Group thus once again provided S.A.G. Solarstrom AG 
with a financing framework for various planned projects that 
are to be implemented in Germany in 2013 and 2014. With 
this project financing framework, projects on a similar scale as 
in the previous year can be implemented, due to the drop in 
system prices on the market.

In Q1 2013, S.A.G. Solarstrom AG completed three ground-
mounted projects in the UK with a total of 44 MWp on 
sched ule, as the company reported on April 5, 2013. Power 
Purchase Agreements were concluded for all systems. The 
largest system with a total of 33 MWp was constructed in 
Wymeswold, Leicestershire, on a former Royal Air Force base. 
Two other ground-mounted systems with around 5 MWp 
each were constructed in south-west England. With punc-
tual completion at the end of Q1 2013, S.A.G. Solarstrom AG 
underscores its competence in the construction of photovol-
taic projects with power plant dimensions.

On May 25, 2013 the company reported that it had been able 
to successfully arrange a bridging loan for the project company 
of the 33 MWp Wymeswold project in the UK. S.A.G. Solar UK 
Ltd., a wholly owned subsidiary of S.A.G. Solarstrom AG, had 
constructed the 33 MWp Wymeswold system as a general 
contractor for the Wymeswold Solar Farm Ltd. Hazel Capital 
Solar 2 LLP, the owner of Wymeswold Solar Farm Ltd., will sell 
the photovoltaic system together with S.A.G. Solar UK Ltd. Joint 
discussions with potential investors have already been held. 
S.A.G. Solarstrom AG will participate significantly in the sales 
profit, as part of a financial agreement. The anticipated selling 
price is in the mid-double-digit million range.

On June 12, 2013, the shareholders’ meeting voted to com-
pletely carry forward the net profit of S.A.G. Solarstrom AG‘s 
individual financial statement for fiscal year 2012 in the 
amount of €6,665,810.13 to new account, in view of the 
uncertain market situation resulting from the discussion on 
punitive tariffs, and not to issue a dividend for fiscal year 2012.

b.3  Key events during the reporting period 
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1.  

profit  situation1.  

profit  situation

As part of the consolidated year-end closing activities in 
2012, corrections according to IAS 8 were made in the pre-
vious year, as well as retroactive changes to the accounting 
policies in accordance with IAS 8. Accordingly, the compara-
tive figures mentioned below for the first nine months of 2012 
were also adjusted according to the corrections presented 
in the Annual Report of 2012. An overview of the respective 

items can be found in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial 
Statement (Annual Report 2012, pages 84 – 85).

In June 2013, S.A.G. Solarstrom AG has discontinued the defi-
cit business area Partner Sales. The consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income shows the respective continuing ope-
rations. The previous year’s figures have also been adjusted 
for better comparability. The discontinued operations have 
been shown separately.

b.4   profit, asset and financial situation

fig. 3

sales by business areas in thousand €, January to september,  2011  2012  2013
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The Group thus succeeded in implementing projects suc-
cessfully in Germany and abroad, despite the extremely dif-
ficult market conditions. Despite the considerable slump in 
the market in Europe of over 50%, the continuing bank and 
financial crisis and the pressures caused by punitive tariffs 
and minimum import prices on Chinese import modules, 
S.A.G.  Solarstrom AG was able to keep the installation volume 
at a relatively stable level. Cumulated sales at the end of Q3 
2013 was 17.3% below the previous year, and in the overall 
performance (total of sales revenue, inventory changes of 
work in progress and own work capital ized) the deficit is only 
-11.5% compared with the previous year’s period. 

In the first three quarters of fiscal year 2013, the cumulated 
EBIT remained in minus figures at -€2,775,000 (Q1 to Q3 
2012: €760,000). This was mainly due to considerably lower 
contributions to the operating income and sales by the busi-
ness area Plant Construction in Q3 2013. 

While the two business areas Plant Construction and Services, 
and Power Production, both delivered very stable contribu-
tions to the operating income and sales at the previous year’s 
level in Q3 2013, sales in the business area Plant Construction 
declined significantly, as certain projects in the UK that had 
been planned for Q3 2013 were delayed. The previous year’s 
period, on the other hand, was marked by very vigorous project 
activity. However, the preproduction costs of further project 
activity and foreign expansion were offset by low project sales, 
so that the EBIT of the business areas Plant Construction in 
Q3 2013 were negative. Sales in Q3 2013 singularly were 
considerably below the level of the previous year’s period, 
due to lower sales contributions in the business area Plant 
Construction, at €11,654,000 (Q3 2012: €51,943,000). 
Consolidated EBIT only reached -€701,000 in Q3 2013 due 
to the negative contribution to the operating income of the 
business area Plant Construction (Q3 2012: €2,496,000).

In the first three quarters of fiscal year 2013, S.A.G. Solar-
strom AG has achieved sales of €74,524,000 (Q1 to Q3 2012: 
€90,148,000) in the continued business areas. 25.2% of the 
sales were achieved in Germany (Q1 to Q3 2012: 76.8%), 
63.1% in the UK and 11.7% in other foreign countries – proof 
of the successful international expansion strategy. In the pre-
vious year’s period, the foreign sales portion was only 23.2%. 

fig. 4

Domestic and Foreign Consolidated sales of Continuing Operations in % 

  Germany   UK   Other foreign countries

€192 million

9.2 % 90.8 % 76.8 % 23.2 %

€90 million

25.2 % 11.7 %

€75 million

Jan – Sept
2011

Jan – Sept
2012

Jan – Sept
2013

63.1 %

b.4  profit, asset and financial situation
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GROUND-mOUNteD system, WymesWOLD, UK,  33 mWp
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b.4 profit, asset and financial situation

 
In the first three quarters of 2013, the portion in profit and loss 
of joint venture companies was -€180,000 (Q1 to Q3 2012: 
-€185,000). This was mainly due to the Czech solar tax on 
electricity revenue from photovoltaic power that had to be paid 
by Solar Stribro s.r.o. S.A.G. Solarstrom AG holds 50% of the 
project company and thus of the 13.6 MWp system. 

The inventory changes of work in progress were above the pre-
vious year‘s level at €831,000 (Q1 to Q3 2012: -€4,231,000), 
but show usual changes in inventory of projects in progress 
since the balance sheet date of December 31, 2012. 

For product development in the area of monitoring and fore-
cast services by meteocontrol GmbH, including the develop-
ment of the new data logger generation, a total of €860,000 
was capitalized as internally produced assets in the first three 
quarters of 2013 (Q1 to Q3 2012: €174,000). 

The other operating income in the amount of €1,049,000 
(Q1 to Q3 2012: €793,000) includes the liquidation of 
ac cruals and deferrals for customer warranties and for divi-
dend-dependent bonus payments to the Executive Board and 
the Supervisory Board. As the share holders’ meeting voted 
against a payment of dividend for fiscal year, these bonus 
provisions were dissolved.

The cost of materials reduced in comparison with the pre-
vious year’s period by €6,645,000 to €57,583,000 (Q1 to Q3 
2012: €64,228,000), which is mainly attributable to the fact 
that in Q3 2013 several projects were in preparation but had 
not yet been implemented such as to affect sales. The material 
expenditure ratio in comparison with the overall performance 
was 75.6% (Q1 to Q3 2012: 74.6%) and thus was somewhat 
below the usual material expenditure ratio of around 80%. 

Wage costs dropped in the reporting period in comparison 
with the first three quarters of the previous year to €9,680,000 
(Q1 to Q3 2012: €10,275,000). The decline by 5.8% shows 
the reduction in jobs carried out in 2012 as part of the cost 
reduction program “Slim 2012”. The wage cost ratio in compa-
rison with the overall performance rose slightly to 12.7% (Q1 
to Q3 2012: 11.9%) and reflects the preproduction costs of 
project activity, which are not yet offset by any relevant sales. 

Depreciation remained very stable at €2,352,000 (Q1 to Q3 
2012: €2,379,000). It mainly concerns the planned deprecia-
tion of the Group’s own photovoltaic power plant park.

The other operating expenses increased mainly due to 
ex penses for the development and construction of large-scale 
projects, including legal consulting costs for the assessment 
of local legal risks and the contract design according to local 
legislation as well as travel costs, to €10,244,000 (Q1 to Q3 
2012: €9,057,000). 

The financial result in the amount of -€6,118,000 (Q1 to 
Q3 2012: -€4,321,000) reflects the financing expenditure 
of the two corporate bonds and in particular the still high 
prefinancing requirements of project activity, for example 
with the partial utilization of the €40 million bridging loan 
from the Deutsche Bank Group. The financing expenditure 
rose accordingly by 37.0% to €7,218,000 (Q1 to Q3 2012: 
€5,269,000).
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Tax revenue resulting from the generation of deferred taxes in 
the amount of €2,011,000 (Q1 to Q3 2012: €1,158,000) had 
a positive effect on the group period result from continuing 
operations, but was still negative at -€6,882,000 (Q1 to Q3 
2012: -€2,403,000).

The earnings after tax from the discontinued operations Part-
ner Sales was -€1,197,000 (Q1 to Q3 2012: -€622,000) and 
reduced the group period result. This contains depreciation on 
the goodwill in the amount of €270,000 (Q1 to Q3 2012: €0).

Currency conversion differences in the amount of -€314,000 
(Q1 to Q3 2012: +€301,000) have been slightly overcompen-
sated on the other hand, due to a positive hedging assessment 
of a cross-currency interest swap to secure credit financing 
in Czech Crowns for the Solarpark Kamenicna in the amount 
of €340,000 (Q1 to Q3 2012: -€296,000), so that the con-
solidated group period result was -€8,053,000 and thus 
€5,033,000 lower than in the previous year’s period (Q1 to Q3 
2012: -€3,020,000). Both the currency conversion differences 
and the hedging assessment do not influence payments.

The undiluted result per share was -€0.55 for continuing ope-
rations (Q1 to Q3 2012: -€0.19) and -€0.10 for the discon-
tinued operations (Q1 to Q3 2012: -€0.05), and thus -€0.65 
in total (Q1 to Q3 2012: -€0.24). The diluted result per share 
taking into account the outstanding convert ible bonds was 
-€0.43 for continuing operations (Q1 to Q3 2012: -€0.14) 
and -€0.08 for the discontinued operations (Q1 to Q3 2012: 
-€0.04), and thus -€0.51 in total (Q1 to Q3 2012: -€0.18).

fig. 6

Development of earnings

JANUARY – SEPTEMBER

IN THOUSAND € 2013 2012 CHANGE

Operating result from continuing operations (EBIT) -2,775 760 -3,535

Earnings before tax (EBT) -8,893 -3,561 -5,332

Group period result from continuing operations -6,882 -2,403 -4,479

Result from discontinued operations -1,197 -622 -575

Group period result -8,079 -3,025 -5,054

Consolidated group period result -8,053 -3,020 -5,033

Results per share

Undiluted -0.65 -0.24 -0.41

Diluted -0.51 -0.18 -0.33
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b.4 profit, asset and financial situation

fig. 7

Operating Result (ebIt) by business area in thousand €, January to september  2011  2012  2013
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Plant Construction: High pre-production costs of  

project activity and further foreign expansion

Sales in the business area Plant Construction (previously Proj-
ect Planning and Plant Construction) was at €55,981,000 
in the first nine months of fiscal year 2013 (Q1 to Q3 2012: 
€69,935,000) and contributed 75.1% to consolidated sales 
(Q1 to Q3 2012: 77.6%). It was thus 20% below the previous 
year’s level in the first three quarters of 2013. With sales at 
this level, S.A.G. Solarstrom AG succeeded in keeping the 
installation volume stable, despite the market slump of over 
50% in Europe. In the first nine months of 2013, the sales-
relevant installation volume at 44.4 MWp was slightly above 
that of the previous year (Q1 to Q3 2012: 42.8 MWp). Projects 
were mainly implemented in the UK and Germany. In the UK, 
around 44 MWp was installed by September 30, 2013, of 
which 36.8 MWp was relevant for sales, as components had 
already been allocated for various projects in Q4 2012.

The price decline for components and systems over fiscal year 
2012 and the initial months of 2013 led to drops in absolute 
revenue despite a relatively stable percentage raw margin. 
At the same time, the S.A.G. Solarstrom Group has, however, 
specifically invested in foreign expansion, to create the foun-
dation for a further significant increase in installation volume.

The EBIT in the business area Plant Construction thus 
amount ed to -€6,309,000 in the first nine months of fiscal 
year 2013 (Q1 to Q3 2012: -€3,267,000), as the 20% lower 
sales were offset not only by the usual preproduction costs of 
project activity but also the high costs of foreign expansion. 
The EBIT margin was also accordingly negative.

The result of Q3 2013 thus also remained below expecta tions, 
with sales of €4,535,000 (Q3 2012: €44,925,000), as proj-
ects that had already been planned for Q3 2013 had been 
delayed and could now only be implemented in Q4 2013. In 
Q3 2012, 28.8 MWp was implemented, in comparison. 

The preproduction costs of project activity and foreign expan-
sion were thus offset by only low sales in Q3 2013, so that 
both EBIT at -€2,551,000 (Q3 2012: +€706,000) and the 
EBIT margin were negative. The additional revenue from the 
33 MWp Wymeswold project that was not yet realized at the 
key date of June 30, 2013 was also included.

The main reason for the restrained project activity in Q3 2013 
was the high level of market uncertainty in the summer months 
regarding the punitive tariffs on Chinese module imports. After 
weeks of discussion, temporary punitive tariffs in the amount 
of 11.8% were initially imposed from June 6, 2013 and by the 
end of July there was a risk that these tariffs would increase 
to an average of 47.6%. Finally, the EU Commission agreed 
with China to adhere to a minimum import price of €0.56 per 
watt and a quantity restriction of 7 GWp per year. Modules 
from Chinese manufacturers increased in price in the summer 
months, in some cases very significantly and some delivery 
bottlenecks occurred, as manufacturers retained goods until 
a final decision. The uncertainty on the market led to a reluc-
tance to invest. In addition, the most important European 
markets – with the exception of the UK, where growth in Q3 
2013 considerably leveled off – collapsed by more than 50%. 
S.A.G. Solarstrom AG used Q3 2013 to further develop proj-
ects, particularly in the UK and to pursue foreign expansion 
at full tilt in Latin America, Turkey and Africa. Both efforts are 
an important foundation for compensating the loss of German 
and Italian business, but will only be reflected in sales in 
subsequent quarters. 
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b.4 profit, asset and financial situation

fig. 8

Operating Result (ebIt) by business area in %

Project Sales: Market preparation ongoing 

The new business area Project Sales, which was created at the 
start of Q3 2013, and which contains the secondary market 
business with photovoltaic systems, power production proj-
ects for own consumption and integrated energy projects, 
did not achieve any sales by the end of September 2013. 
However, further projects for the secondary market business 
have already been identified and negotiations initiated, which 
should lead to sales contributions to the operating result by 
the end of 2013, according to current estimates. In addi-
tion, the planned pilot project for the construction of the new 
S.A.G. headquarters in Merzhausen is also being implemented 
in this business area. The company headquarters are to be 
equipped with a combined heat power and cooling system 
using photovoltaic power.

JANUARY – SEPTEMBER

2013 2012 2011

Operating result from continuing operations (EBIT) in thous. € -2,775 760 12,121

thereof %

Plant Construction 227.4% -429.9% 73.3%

Project Sales 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Plant Operation and Services -75.3% 298.4% 12.2%

Power Production -52.1% 231.5% 14.5%
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fig. 9

Group sales by business area in % 

  plant Construction   project sales   plant Operation and services   power production

Jan – Sept
2013

7.0 %17.9 %

€75 million

15.6 % 6.8 %

€90 million

Jan – Sept
2012

€192 million

0.0 % 3.0 %5.4 %

91.6 % 77.6 %0.0 % 0.0 % 75.1 %

Jan – Sept
2011

Partner Sales: Follow-up costs of closure

After two loss-making fiscal years in 2011 and 2012 and 
loss-making business performance in the first half of 2013, 
S.A.G. Solarstrom AG has terminated retail business with 
small photovoltaic systems via partners and discontinued the 
business area Partner Sales. The business area only installed 
3 MWp in the first nine months of 2013 (Q1 to Q3 2012: 
23.7 MWp). Cumulated sales in the first three quarters of  

2013 were €1,245,000 (Q1 to Q3 2012: €18,507,000). In 
Q3 2013 sales were negative in the amount of €594,000 
(Q3 2012: +€3,426,000) from the rescission of a component 
delivery from 2012 and the associated credit to a partner 
company. EBIT amounted in the first three quarters of 2013 
to -€1,181,000 due to the follow-up costs of the closure (Q1 
to Q3 2012: -€424,000), of which -€321,000 fell to Q3 2013 
(Q3 2012: -€199,000).
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Plant Operation and Services: Stable revenue despite 

considerable decline in market

The business area Plant Operation and Services achieved sales 
of €13,323,000 in the first nine months of fiscal year 2013 
(Q1 to Q3 2012: €14,057,000). It thus contributed 17.9% 
to group sales (Q1 to Q3 2012: 15.6%). The business area 
was thus very successful in extensively compensating for the 
massive market slump in Europe of over 50%, through further 
expansion. The decline in sales by 5% is mainly due to decli-
ning revenues from meteocontrol GmbH’s hardware business 
in Europe. The EBIT was 8% below the previous year‘s level at 
€2,088,000 (Q1 to Q3 2012: €2,268,000). The EBIT margin 
dropped accordingly to 15.7% (Q1 to Q3 2012: 16.1%). This 
was mainly due to the costs of further internationalization and 
development costs for a new modular data logger generation. 
Both are important course settings for future growth. 

Q3 2013 contributed €4,776,000 sales (Q3 2012: 
€4,663,000), and the business area was thus able to slightly 
increases its sales in Q3 2013 compared with the previous 
year’s period. EBIT was also slightly above the previous year’s 
level at €718,000 (Q3 2012: €682,000) at 5%. 

The number of systems monitored by meteocontrol GmbH rose 
at September 30, 2013 to around 33,600 systems with over 
7.8 GWp total output (September 30, 2012: 29,500 systems 
with a total output of 5.9 GWp). At the time of reporting this 
figure had reached around 34,000 systems with a total output 
of 8 GWp.

Power Production: Q3 2013 at previous year’s level 

At September 30, 2013 the business area had not been able to 
completely compensate for the very weak first quarter of 2013 
due to weather conditions. According to the German Meteoro-
logical Service, the winter of 2012 / 2013 with only 96 hours 
of sun was the winter with the least sunshine since national 
weather records began in 1951. Sales in the first nine months 
of fiscal year 2013 were €5,220,000 accordingly (Q1 to Q3 
2012: €6,156,000), still 15% below the previous year’s level. 
The business area contributed 7.0% to group sales (Q1 to 
Q3 2012: 6.8%). EBIT reached €1,446,000 (Q1 to Q3 2012: 
€1,759,000) and was thus 18% lower than in the previous 
year’s period. The EBIT margin also dropped slightly to 27.7% 
(Q1 to Q3 2012: 28.6%).

Sales in Q3 2013 were once again at the usual level at 
€2,343,000 (Q3 2012: €2,355,000) and with only slight 
fluctuations due to weather. EBIT reached €1,132,000 and 
was thus 2% higher than in Q3 2012 at €1,108,000. 

It will probably not be possible to compensate for the sales 
losses of Q1 2013 completely by the end of the year. The 
business area Power Production continues to be, however, like 
the business area Plant Operations and Services, a warrant for 
margin-guaranteed, foreseeable sales and positive contribu-
tions to the result, despite the low income in Q1 2013 due to 
adverse weather conditions.

In Q3 2013, S.A.G. Solarstrom AG extended its own power 
plant portfolio by around 0.9 MWp by increasing the shares 
in the solar fund Orosolar II (Orosolar Zwei GmbH & Co. KG). 
The Group’s own system portfolio thus continues to include 
117 systems with a total output of 27.7 MWp. As these are 
shares in associated companies, sales and revenue from this 
increase are not reflected in the segment Power Production, 
but in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income 
in the item “Share in profit / loss of associated companies”. 

 

b.4 profit, asset and financial situation
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2.  

asset situation

At September 30, 2013 the balance sheet of the S.A.G. Solar-
strom Group still reflected the heavy project activity in the first 
nine months of fiscal year 2013, with a significantly increased 
working capital. The balance sheet total increased slightly 
at the key date to €305,333,000 (December 31, 2012: 
€299,301,000), but was lower by €2,702,000 than June 30, 
2013 at €308,035,000.

The noncurrent assets were 30.1% of the balance sheet 
total and remained comparatively stable at €91,937,000 
(December 31, 2012: €93,262,000). The intangible assets 
rose by €332,000 to €3,060,000 at September 30, 2013 
(December 30, 2012: €2,728,000). The internally generated 
intangible assets rose as part of development activities by 
meteocontrol GmbH to €1,531,000 (December 31, 2012: 
€824,000). Goodwill developed slightly counter to this trend, 
and declined by €270,000 from €1,625,000 at December 31, 
2012 to € 1,355,000 at September 30, 2013 due to the dis-
continuation of the business area Partner Sales. 

The tangible assets dropped mainly due to scheduled depre-
ciation of the Group’s own system park by €2,578,000 to 
€46,421,000 (December 31, 2012: €48,999,000). 

The financial assets rose at September 30, 2013 only 
slightly by €248,000 to €28,736,000 (December 31, 2012: 
€28,488,000). The shares in joint venture companies, on 
the other hand, dropped slightly by €11,140,000 at Decem-
ber 31, 2012 to €10,960,000 at September 30, 2013. An 
increase in the S.A.G. Solarstrom AG shares in the solarfund 
Orosolar II (Orosolar Zwei GmbH & Co. KG) had a heavier 
impact. S.A.G. Solarstrom AG now holds 29.63%, which corre-
sponds to a total output of 1,425 kWp. During the course of the 
increase in shares, a transfer of €391,000 was made from the 
holdings in the balance sheet item Shares in associated com-
panies. The holdings dropped according ly at September 30, 
2013 to €2,905,000 (December 31, 2012: €3,296,000). The 
shares in associated companies, on the other hand, increased 
by €1,605,000 to €3,882,000 at the key date of September 
30, 2013 (December 31, 2012: €2,277,000) – mainly due 
to the transfer in the amount of €391,000 and the increase in 
shares by €1,200,000.

While the noncurrent receivables and other assets dropped 
on September 30, 2013 from €8,503,000 at December 31, 
2012 to €5,350,000 at September 30, 2013 due to a change 
in maturity and thus an accompanying reclassification from 
noncurrent to current, the deferred tax assets increased from 
€4,544,000 at December 31, 2012 to €8,370,000 at Sep-
tember 30, 2013.

The current assets, which at 69.9% make up slightly more 
than two-thirds of the balance sheet total, increased at Sep-
tember 30, 2013 by €7,357,000 to €213,396,000 (Decem-
ber 31, 2012: €206,039,000). Inventories dropped at the key 
date of September 30, 2013 by €1,221,000 to €12,257,000 
(December 31, 2012: €13,478,000), with raw materials and 
supplies – mainly components – dropping by €2,090,000 to 
€3,832,000 at September 30, 2013 during project activity 
(December 31, 2012: €5,922,000). The work in progress, 
on the other hand, rose slightly by €831,000 to €8,317,000 
(December 31, 2012: €7,486,000). 

The receivables and other assets rose at September 30, 2013 
by €3,684,000 to €187,702,000 (December 31, 2012: 
€184,018,000). The trade receivables rose by €945,000 
to €87,460,000 (December 31, 2012: €86,515,000). The 
receivables from construction contracts dropped, on the other 
hand, due to purchase price payments of projects in Germany 
and the UK by €6,040,000 to €57,823,000 (December 31, 
2012: €63,863,000). The other assets increased very signi-
ficantly by €8,848,000 to €42,311,000 (December 31, 2012: 
€33,463,000). This item mainly includes granted loans and 
deposits for performance bonds in conjunction with the large-
scale 48 MWp Serenissima project. The increase is mainly 
due to the reclassification of receivables from noncurrent to 
current. The decline in other assets compared with June 30, 
2013 – when they were at €51,275,000 – is mainly due to 
the partial repayment of a loan that S.A.G. Solar UK Ltd. had 
granted to the project company Wymeswold Solar Farm Ltd. 
Other factors include further receivables and other assets such 
as accruals and deferrals.
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The working capital (total of inventories, trade receivables 
and receivables from construction contracts) dropped by 
€6,316,000 to €157,540,000 at September 30, 2013 
(December 31, 2012: €163,856,000). The liquid assets rose 
due to purchase price payments and the repayment of granted 
loans at the key date to €13,437,000 (December 31, 2012: 
€8,543,000).

On the liabilities side of the balance sheet, equity drop-
ped mainly due to the group period result in the amount of 
-€8,079,000 from €44,206,000 at December 31, 2012 to 
€36,165,000 at September 30, 2013. At September 30, 
2013, €12,000 from equity is accounted to non-controlling 
interests (December 31, 2012: €0). This is due to the foun-
dation of holding companies for Mexico and Peru in a joint 
venture structure with local partners. S.A.G. Solarstrom AG 
holds 76% in each of the companies.

The noncurrent liabilities, which make up 28.4% of the balance 
sheet total, dropped at September 30, 2013 by €1,641,000 
to €86,797,000 (December 31, 2012: €88,438,000). The 
bonds increased only slightly by €712,000 under the sche-
duled accrued interests for the convertible bond and the two 
corporate bonds to €50,936,000 at September 30, 2013 
(December 31, 2012: €50,224,000). The noncurrent inter-
est-bearing loans dropped on the other hand according to 
the respective maturities by €3,831,000 to €29,501,000 
(December 31, 2012: €33,332,000). The deferred tax lia-
bilities developed counter to this trend and increased by 
€1,263,000 to €5,032,000 at September 30, 2013 (Decem-
ber 31, 2012: €3,769,000).

The current liabilities increased at September 30, 2013 
by €15,714,000 to €182,371,000 (December 31, 2012: 
€166,657,000) and make up 59.7% of the balance sheet 
total. The increase compared with the balance sheet key 
date of December 31, 2012 is mainly due to the partial uti-
lization of the bridging loan granted by the Deutsche Bank 
Group. The interest-bearing loans increased accordingly by 
€10,298,000 from €37,978,000 at December 31, 2012 to 
€48,276,000 at September 30, 2013. The trade payables and 
other payables rose during project activity by €5,549,000 to 
€133,206,000 at September 30, 2013 (December 30, 2012: 
€127,657,000).

The current liabilities were covered at 117% by current assets 
at September 30, 2013 (December 31, 2012: 124%). The 
debt ratio increased temporarily to 744% (December 31, 
2012: 577%) due to the high preproduction costs of project 
activity as part of interna tional expansion and due to the accu-
mulated net loss in the amount of -€7,672,000. The equity 
ratio dropped due to the further increase in the balance sheet 
and the accumulated net loss to 11.8% (December 31, 2012: 
14.8%). At the key date September 30, 2013, the balance 
sheet thus reflects the high level of utilization of borrowed 
capital to finance expand ed project activity and international 
expansion.

b.4 profit, asset and financial situation
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3.  

f inancial situation

Despite intensive project activity, particularly in the first two 
quarters of the reporting period and the still negative EBIT at 
the end of Q3 2013, the cash flow from operations in the first 
nine months of the current fiscal year was +€3,908,000 (Q1 
to Q3 2012: +€96,212,000). In the first nine months of 2012 
the cash flow from operations was still essentially positively 
influenced by the purchase price payment for the large-scale 
Serenissima project.

Q3 2013 was also positive, with operative cash flow of 
€2,801,000 (Q3 2013: -€8,200,000), which is mainly 
attribut able to sales price receipts of projects. 

In the first three quarters of fiscal year 2013, the main cash 
outflows were due to the negative EBIT from continued busi-
ness areas at -€2,775,000 (Q1 to Q3 2012: €760,000), 
payment of interest in the amount of -€5,483,000 (Q1 to 
Q3 2012: -€5,062,000), the change of noncurrent liabilities 
in the amount of -€582,000 (Q1 to Q3 2012: -€716,000), 
the payment of income tax in the amount of -€227,000 (Q1 
to Q3 2012: -€1,459,000) and the negative cash flow from 
operations for the discontinued business area Partner Sales in 
the amount of -€1,462,000 (Q1 to Q3 2012: -€1,666,000). 
The change to assets developed counter to this trend, at 
+€5,010,000, in which the payment receipts from complet ed 
projects are visible (Q1 to Q3 2012: +€106,645,000), the 
change in current liabilities without financial loans, which 
mainly includes payables to suppliers, at +€6,244,000 (Q1 to 
Q3 2012: -€5,148,000) and interest received at +€319,000 
(Q1 to Q3 2012: +€301,000).

The cash flow from investment activity was -€5,408,000 in 
the reporting period (Q1 to Q3 2012: -€17,539,000). This 
was mainly due to the change in cred its and loans granted to 
third parties in the amount of -€5,943,000 (Q1 to Q3 2012: 
-€17,028,000). This item mainly still contains parts of the loan 
that S.A.G. Solar UK Ltd. granted to the Wymeswold Solar Farm 
Ltd. In the previous year’s period, this item contained chan-
ges from the granting of loans and deposits of performance 
bonds in conjunction with the large-scale Serenissima project. 
The payments for investments to intangible assets also had a 
diminishing effect on the cash flow from investment activities 
in the first nine months of 2013 – which includes the capital-
ized develop ment costs for the new data logger generation  

from meteocontrol GmbH – at €934,000 (Q1 to Q3 2012: 
-€238,000). The payments for the acquisition of companies 
and other business units amounted to -€1,200,000 (Q1 to Q3 
2012: -€403,000). Both in the reporting period as well as in 
the previous year’s period, this mainly included investment in 
shares of Orosolar Zwei GmbH & Co. KG, the solar fund in which 
S.A.G. Solarstrom AG had increased its shares in Q3 2013. 

The change in noncurrent receivables developed slightly  
counter to this trend at +€1,890,000 (Q1 to Q3 2012: 
+€185,000). The change to financial resources from colla-
teralization in the amount of +€702,000 (Q1 to Q3 2012: 
+€42,000), receipts of payment from associated companies 
in the amount of +€67,000 (Q1 to Q3 2012: +€48,000) and 
receipts of payments from participations in the amount of 
+€58,000 (Q1 to Q3 2012: €125,000) had a positive effect 
on the cash flow from investment activity.

The cash flow from financing activity increased to  
+€6,324,000 (Q1 to Q3 2012: -€84,411,000), mainly due 
to the utilization of financial credit for prefinancing expand ed 
project activity, which led to receipts of payment in the amount 
of +€10,162,000 (Q1 to Q3 2012: +€10,702,000). In the 
previous year’s period, S.A.G. Solarstrom AG paid off a sub-
stantial amount of project-related credit after completion of 
the proj ects, including the Serenissima bridging loan in the 
amount of €80 million. In the reporting period 2013, the 
redemption of financial credits only resulted in -€3,850,000 
– in the previous year’s period it was -€92,891,000.

Despite intensive project activity, S.A.G. Solarstrom AG 
record ed a positive net change of cash and cash equivalents 
in the amount of +€4,824,000 at the end of the reporting 
period (Q1 to Q3 2012: -€5,738,000. The liquid assets were 
influenced by key date effects at €13,437,00 at the end of the 
reporting period (September 30, 2012: €4,988,000).
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In the first three quarters of 2013, the average number of 
employees was 202 (Q1 to Q3 2012: 221). At September 30, 
2013, 197 staff were employed in the S.A.G. Solarstrom Group 
(September 30, 2012: 218). Under the cost reduction pro-
gram “Slim 2012”, jobs were cut over the course of 2012.

In the first nine months of fiscal year 2013 there have been no 
essential changes to the opportunities and risks described in 
the Group Management Report of 2012.

There is still an increased risk of short-term and retroactively 
effective regulatory changes in the feed-in tariffs or the taxation 
of electricity from photovoltaic power as part of the European 
budget consolidations. Such serious changes in the general 
conditions could delay or prevent the execution of sales or 
even financial transactions for systems that have already been 
completed as well as bring into question planned projects in 
the respective regions or countries. Both cases could have an 
effect on the forecast profit, asset and financial situation as 
well as on the forecast for installation and sales volume of the 
S.A.G. Solarstrom Group.

The minimum import prices of €0.56 for Chinese solar mod ules 
valid since the start of August 2013 have, as expected, caused 
the European market to decline very considerably. The accel-
eration of internationalization that has become necessary as 
a result offers both opportunities and risks. In particular, pos-
sible increases in expansion costs due to accelerated market 
entry must be noted as a risk. In addition, the risk exists that 
projects in new markets cannot be acquired in suffi cient num-
ber and size to compensate for the market slump in Europe 
at the same speed. S.A.G. Solarstrom AG offers opportunities 
in these emerging markets through planned early positioning 
as a leading photovoltaic specialist with successful reference 
projects. S.A.G. Solarstrom AG thus recommends itself as a 
preferred partner for projects at the level of power plants, 
which in turn can have an effect on the forecast installation 
and sales volume and thus also the profit, asset and financial 
situation. Opportunities could prospectively arise as a result 
of the project lead times from fiscal year 2014 from the inter-
national expansion, while possible cost risks for international 
expansion already exist in fiscal year 2013.

At the time of reporting, the Executive Board does not visu-
alize any further risks that could jeopardize the survival of the 
S.A.G. Solarstrom Group.

b.6 opportunities and risksb.5 staff
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1.  

overall economic performance:  

europe sloWly overcomes recession

The International Monetary Fund (IMF), like the German Insti-
tute for Economic Research (DIW) is anticipating further very 
reserved economic growth worldwide of only 2.9% for 2013 
as a whole. The developing and emerging countries are con-
tributing a large portion of this growth – according to the 
OECD this growth will be on average 5% – while the industrial 
nations in Europe will only slowly recover from the recession. 
In 2014, growth should once again achieve 3.6% according 
to data from the OECD. The DIW is even estimating growth of 
3.8% worldwide. The economic performance of the Euro states 
is expected to expand again in 2014 by 1%. The DIW is also 
anticipating that the interest will remain comparatively low 
globally and thus be able to support economic development. 

Global growth is expected to be influenced in 2014 by a pos-
sible end to the USA’s loose monetary policy, and growth in 
Europe in particular by the success of budget consolidations 
and further stabilization of the banking system. In Europe, 
the economy is expected to profit, according to the European 
Central Bank, by the increasing foreign demand for exports of 
the Eurozone. According to the IMF, the UK will lead economic 
growth in Europe both in 2013 and in 2014 with 1.4% in 2013 
and 1.9% in 2014, although the annual inflation rate of cur-
rently 2.8% is above the European average and will somewhat 
restrict growth. Of the leading states in the Eurozone, only Ger-
many, with +0.5% (fall assessment: +0.4%) and France with 
+0.2% in 2013, will have positive economic growth, and in 
2014 +1.0% is forecast for Germany (fall assessment +1.8%) 
and +1.4% for France. According to the DIW, the continuing  

low inflation rate of less than 2% should have a positive 
effect. The favorable wage trend and the low inflation rate are 
support ing private consumption in Germany. In the current  
fiscal year, both Italy and Spain will remain in the recession, 
with -1.8% and -1.3% respectively, and for 2014, a small plus 
of +0.7% is expected in Italy (fall assessment +0.1%) and 
+0.2% in Spain (fall assessment: +0.4%).

According to the IMF, the USA will continue to display sustain-
able economic growth with +1.6% in 2013 (OECD: 1.7%) and 
+2.6% in 2014, which will mainly be supported by private 
asset investments and exports, according to fall assessments 
by the German economic researchers. Public consumption 
and investments, on the other hand, will continue to decline 
further. The economy in China will continue to grow with a 
forecast of +7.6% in 2013 and +7.3% in 2014 very dynami-
cally, but considerably slower than in the previous years. Some 
emerging countries are also displaying interesting growth 
rates. The DIW thus indicates that significant growth impulses 
are expected by the intended opening of the energy sector 
in Mexico from 2014. Here, economic growth is expected 
to increase above 4% in 2014. S.A.G. Solarstrom AG should 
profit both from the overall economic recovery in Europe as 
well as from the dynamic trend of certain emerging countries, 
for example in Latin America.

1.  overall economic performance

b.7 outlook
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2.  industry performance

2.   

industry performance:  pace of groWth Will 

accelerate again from 2014

Although the photovoltaic sector is still in a phase of con-
solidation, record new installation figures are once again 
expected for the year 2013 as a whole worldwide. EPIA is 
estimating new installation between 27.8 and 47 GWp in 
2013 depending on scenario, while Mercom Capital is antici-
pating around 38 GWp, and Bloomberg New Energy Finance 
36.7 GWp. In Q4 2013 alone, Solarbuzz is reckoning with new 
installation of between 10 and 12 GWp – a large part of which 
is to be installed in China and the USA. It also appears clear 
that at the end of Q3 2013, the market will grow again from 
2014 at a significantly faster pace.

Market experts are anticipating a significant market decline in 
2013 in Europe. Germany will install 4 GWp in 2013 accord ing 
to estimates by Mercom Capital. In view of the new installation 
figures published to date, the actual figures could lie consid-
erably below this estimate. In addition, signs are increasing 
that the new German government will fundament ally reform 
the Renewable Energy Act (EEG) after the increase in the EEG 
levy to 6.24 Eurocents from January 2014 was announced in 
October. Up to now, it has been unclear how a new change in 
legislation will affect the market in 2014. 

The UK is expected to exceed the 1 GWp threshold in new 
installation for the first time in 2013. Market drivers include 
the environmental Renewables Obligation Certificates (ROC). 
Energy suppliers must use these certificates to prove the 
purchase of an increasing portion of renewable energy for 
the total amount of electricity they sell. S.A.G. Solarstrom AG 
will implement further projects in the UK in Q4 2013. Mercom 
Capital is only reckoning with 2GWp for Italy – and this figure 
also seems too optimistic in view of the figures up to the end 
of September 2013. The Spanish solar association UNEF is 
only anticipating total new construction in Spain of 68 MWp. 
Europe is still in the transition phase from a subsidized photo-
voltaic market to a competition-oriented market. S.A.G. Solar-
strom AG estimates that considerable growth will only take 
place when market price models start to assert themselves 
and the credit policy of the banks loosens up. Where granting 
of credits is concerned, banks have only little experience up 
to now with market price models and are thus comparatively 
cautious.

SEIA is forecasting new installations in the USA with a total 
capacity of 4.4 GWp in 2013, and strong growth is also 
expect ed for China. EPIA is estimating between 6 and 10 GWp 
in 2013 and 7 and 10 GWp in 2014. Solarbuzz is anticipating 
new installations of up to 3.5 GWp in China alone in Q4 2013. 

Although the countries in Latin America belong to the promis-
ing future solar markets of the next few years, market resear-
chers for countries such as Chile, Mexico and Peru are not yet 
reckoning with significant new installation in 2013. 

In 2014, market analysts from the American market research 
institute IHS are reckoning with global new construction of 
41 GWp. The growth will be supported mainly by new markets 
in the emerging countries and the continuing strong growth 
in regions such as the USA, Japan and China. The European 
photovoltaic market is also expected to return to a moderate 
growth rate in 2014.

It is still unclear how the module prices in Europe will develop 
from 2014. The minimum import prices defined by the EU 
Commission will be heavily influenced by the global market. 
A final decision by the EU Commission on the punitive tariffs 
and the minimum import prices is expected at the beginning 
of December 2013. Further price trends will be decisively 
influenc ed by these factors. A strong price degression as in 
2011 and 2012 currently appears improbable in 2014. Never-
theless, leading scientists such as Professor Eicke Weber, 
Head of the Fraunhofer Institute for Solar Energy Systems (ISE) 
in Freiburg, is anticipating further long-term cost reductions of 
up to 30% in 2020, which are to be achieved by increasing the 
efficiency factors, reducing the material costs and optimizing 
the manu facturing processes.

The demand for energy that is continuing to grow parti cularly 
in emerging countries, the development of cost-effective  
storage systems and integrated energy systems as well as the 
growth forecasts of the photovoltaic market worldwide are 
underscoring S.A.G. Solarstrom AG’s positive development 
opportunities.

b.7 outlook
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3.  

forecast

In the 2012 Annual Report, S.A.G. Solarstrom AG presented 
a detailed forecast of the anticipated business performance 
in fiscal years 2013 and 2014 and referred in particular to 
various still unclear influencing factors, including the possible 
introduction of anti-dumping duties. At mid-year, this scenario 
became reality. In June and July 2013, punitive tariffs of 11.8% 
were introduced on Chinese module imports. From August 7, 
2013 a minimum price for Chinese module imports of €0.56 
per watt and a quantity restriction of 7 GWp per year were 
applied. As anticipated by S.A.G. Solarstrom AG, the European 
market has slumped following the debate on punitive tariffs 
and the minimum import prices for Chinese module imports, 
coupled with regulatory changes. This led to further insol-
vencies in the sector. Despite the drastic market decline in 
Europe, the S.A.G. Solarstrom Group had been able to acquire 
further projects in the UK and to drive expansion outside of 
Europe. Although some projects planned for Q3 2013 in the 
UK were delayed, S.A.G. Solarstrom AG is currently expecting 
to achieve the forecast presented in the 2012 Annual Report 
and aimed for under the 2013 market conditions. The forecast 
is subject to the reservation that no further delays resulting 
from approv al procedures, delivery bottlenecks or weather 
conditions occur in the projects planned for the UK.

The S.A.G. Solarstrom Group expects to further increase the 
installation and sales volume in fiscal year 2013 (2012: 
around 117 MWp) and to achieve a positive EBIT.

Up to the time of reporting in this quarterly report, there have 
been no essential changes in the conditions, planned sales 
revenues, planned investments, liquidity development and 
financing options presented in the 2012 Annual Report.



s.a.g.  solarstrom ag
RepORt as OF septembeR 30,  2013

c. interim consolidated financial statements as 
of september 30, 2013.

the high preproduction costs of project  
activity and internationalization are reflected 
in the profit and loss statement as well as  
in the balance sheet. Despite this, a positive 
operative cash flow was achieved in the first 
three quarters of 2013.

interim consolidated
financial statements
as of september 30, 2013.
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The consolidated statement of comprehensive income shows the continuing operations. The discontinued operations are shown separately. The previous year’sfigures have 
been adjusted for better comparability.
 
With some of the amounts shown, additional adjustments have been made in comparison with the report of September 30, 2012, due to changes made according to IAS 8 
(for details see Notes 1.). These amounts are marked with *.

c.1  consolidated statement of comprehensive income 
from January 1 to september 30, 2013

JANUARY – SEPTEMBER JULY – SEPTEMBER

IN THOUSAND € 2013 2012 2013 2012

Continuing operations:
Sales revenue 74,524 90,148 11,654 51,943

Share of profit / loss from joint venture -180 -185 171 37

Inventory changes of work in progress 831 -4,231 284 -2,655

Own work capitalized 860 174 240 36

Other operating income 1,049 793 295 153

Cost of materials -57,583 -64,228 -6,278 -38,720

Wage costs -9,680 -10,275 -3,234 -3,374

Depreciation -2,352 -2,379 -760 -797

Other operating expenses -10,244 -9,057* -3,073 -4,127*

Operating result (EBIT) -2,775 760* -701 2,496*
Share of profit / loss from associated companies 81 138 45 37

Other income from investments 58 125 0 125

Financial revenues 961 685 325 288

Financial expenditure -7,218 -5,269* -2,290 -2,247*

Financial result -6,118 -4,321* -1,920 -1,797*

Earnings before tax (EBT) -8,893 -3,561* -2,621 699*
Income tax expenditure / income 2,011 1,158 1,202 -44

Group period result from continuing operations -6,882 -2,403* -1,419 655*

Discontinued operations:
Result from discontinued operations  
(falling to shareholders of the parent company) -1,197 -622 -344 -225

Group period result -8,079 -3,025* -1,763 430*
Of which:

- Shareholder of the parent company -8,079 -3,025 -1,763 430

- Non-controlling interests 0 0 0 0

Other results:
Currency conversion differences -314 301 179 279

Valuation of hedging 340 -296 -133 -96

Consolidated group period result -8,053 -3,020* -1,717 613*
Of which:

- Shareholder of the parent company -8,053 -3,020 -1,717 613

- Non-controlling interests 0 0 0 0

IN €

Results per share

Undiluted -0.65 -0.24* -0.14 0.03*

Diluted -0.51 -0.18* -0.11 0.04*



C
. 

IN
te

R
Im

 C
O

N
s

O
LI

D
a

te
D

 F
IN

a
N

C
Ia

L 
s

ta
te

m
e

N
ts

 a
s

 O
F 

s
e

p
te

m
b

e
R

 3
0

, 
2

0
1

3
.

34 s.a.g.  solarstrom ag
RepORt as OF septembeR 30,  2013

c.2 consolidated balance sheet as of september 30, 2013

SEPTEMBER 30 DECEMBER 31

IN THOUSAND € 2013 2012

Assets
Noncurrent assets

Intangible assets
Licenses, rights and software 174 279

Internally generated intangible assets 1,531 824

Goodwill 1,355 1,625

3,060 2,728

Tangible assets
Land and buildings 541 549

Plants and machinery 45,219 47,620

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipments 661 830

46,421 48,999

Financial assets
Investments 2,905 3,296

Shares in joint venture 10,960 11,140

Shares in associated companies 3,882 2,277

Other financial assets 10,989 11,775

28,736 28,488
Noncurrent receivables and other assets 5,350 8,503

Deferred taxes 8,370 4,544

91,937 93,262

Current assets
Inventories

Raw materials and supplies 3,832 5,922

Work in progress 8,317 7,486

Down payments made 108 70

12,257 13,478

Receivables and other assets
Trade receivables 87,460 86,515

Receivables from construction contracts 57,823 63,863

Other assets 42,311 33,463

Income tax receivables 108 177

187,702 184,018

Cash and cash equivalents 13,437 8,543

213,396 206,039

305,333 299,301
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SEPTEMBER 30 DECEMBER 31

IN THOUSAND € 2013 2012

Liabilities
Capital stock 33,566 33,566

Capital provisions 14,248 14,248

Other reserves -1,214 -1,554

Currency differences -417 -103

Own shares -2,358 -2,358

Accumulated net profit/loss -7,672 407

Sum total of equity without non-controlling interests 36,153 44,206
Non-controlling interests 12 0

Sum total of equity 36,165 44,206

Noncurrent liabilities
Bonds 50,936 50,224

Interest-bearing loans 29,501 33,332

Deferred tax liabilities 5,032 3,769

Other noncurrent liabilities 1,328 1,113

86,797 88,438

Current liabilities
Income tax liabilities 677 786

Other provisions 212 236

Interest-bearing loans 48,276 37,978

Trade payables and other payables 133,206 127,657

182,371 166,657

Sum total of liabilities 269,168 255,095

305,333 299,301
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c.3 consolidated statement of changes in equity as of september 30, 2013

*  Due to adjustments according to IAS 8, the marked amounts presented here deviate from those contained in the report as of September 30, 2012  
(for details see Annual Report 2012).

IN THOUSAND €
CAPITAL 

STOCK
CAPITAL 

PROvISIONS
OTHER 

RESERvES
CURRENCY  

DIFFERENCES
OWN 

SHARES
ACCUMULATED 

NET PROFIT / LOSS

SUM TOTAL OF 
EQUITY WITHOUT 

NON-CONTROLLING 
INTERESTS

NON- 
CONTROLLING 

INTERESTS
SUM TOTAL OF 

EQUITY

Status January 1, 2012 33,563 14,248 -1,205 -449 -1,812 853* 45,198* 0 45,198*

Consolidated group 
period result 0 0 -296 301 0 -3,025* -3,020* 0 -3,020*
Capital increase 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3

Acquisition / Sale of 
own shares 0 0 0 0 -546 0 -546 0 -546

Cash dividends paid 0 0 0 0 0 -1,551 -1,551 0 -1,551

Status September 30, 
2012 33,566 14,248 -1,501 -148 -2,358 -3,723* 40,084* 0 40,084*

Status January 1, 2013 33,566 14,248 -1,554 -103 -2,358 407 44,206 0 44,206

Consolidated group 
period result 0 0 340 -314 0 -8,079 -8,053 0 -8,053
Capital increase 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Acquisition / Sale of 
own shares 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Cash dividends paid 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Change of non-controll-
ing interests 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 12

Status September 30, 
2013 33,566 14,248 -1,214 -417 -2,358 -7,672 36,153 12 36,165
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c.4 consolidated cash flow statement from January 1 to september 30, 2013

The consolidated cash flow statement shows the continuing operations. The discontinued operations are shown separately. The previous year’s figures have been 
adjusted for better comparability. With some of the amounts shown, additional adjustments have been made in comparison with the report of September 30, 2012, due 
to changes made according to IAS 8 (for details see Notes 1.). These amounts are marked with *.

JANUARY – SEPTEMBER

IN THOUSAND € 2013 2012

Continuing operations:
EBIT -2,775 760*

Depreciation 2,352 2,379

Accounting profit / loss on asset disposal -3 -9

Other non-cash charges / earnings 515 187

Change to assets 5,010 106,645

Changes to noncurrent liabilities (without financing loans) -582 -716

Changes to current liabilities (without financing loans) 6,244 -5,148*

Interest paid -5,483 -5,062

Interest received 319 301

Taxes on earnings paid / received -227 -1,459

Discontinued operations:
Cash flow from operational activity for discontinued operations -1,462 -1,666

Cash flow from operations 3,908 96,212

Continuing operations:
Changes to financial resources from collateralization 702 42

Receipts from noncurrent receivables 1,890 185

Payments for credits and loans granted for third parties -5,943 -17,028

Receipts from associated companies 67 48

Receipts from participations 58 125

Payments for investments to intangible assets -934 -238

Payments for investments to tangible assets -52 -283

Receipts from disposal of tangible assets 4 13

Payments for acquisition of companies and other business units -1,200 -403

Discontinued operations:
Cash flow from financing activity for discontinued operations 0 0

Cash flow from investment activity -5,408 -17,539

Continuing operations:
Payments from amortization of financial credits -3,850 -92,891

Receipts from raising of financial credits 10,162 10,702

Cash payments to the holders of the convertible bond 0 -128

Payments for acquisition of own shares 0 -546

Capital increase from the issue of the new shares 0 3

Cash dividends paid 0 -1,551

Receipts from minority shareholders 12 0

Discontinued operations:
Cash flow from financing activity for discontinued operations 0 0

Cash flow from financing activity 6,324 -84,411
Net change of cash and cash equivalents 4,824 -5,738

of which from continuing operations 6,286 -4,072

of which from discontinued operations -1,462 -1,666

Changes to financial resource funds dependent on the exchange rate 70 30

Financial resource funds at start of period 8,543 10,696

Financial resource funds at end of period 13,437 4,988

Composition of financial resources

Liquid assets 13,437 4,988
Financial resource funds at end of period 13,437 4,988
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c.5 reporting by business area from January 1 to september 30, 2013

1. 

general information

Information on the Company

The purpose of S.A.G. Solarstrom AG and its subsidiaries is 
the planning, the production and financing, the acquisition, 
the operation and sale of systems and system parts as well as 
the production and sale of energy, and further the trade with 
goods, licenses and other rights including the provision of 
services, all in the area of solar energies.

S.A.G. Solarstrom AG, with headquarters in Sasbacher Straße 
5, 79111 Freiburg i. Br., is a stock corporation founded in 
Germany, whose shares have been included in trading in the 
Prime Standard of the Frankfurt Stock Exchange since May 27, 
2011, in addition to the listing in the m:access segment of 
the Munich Stock Exchange. The company is registered in 
the Commercial Register of the District Court of Freiburg i. Br. 
(Germany) under the number HRB 5646. 

Basic Principles for Compilation

The consolidated interim financial statement at September 30, 
2013 was drawn up according to IAS 34 (Interim Financial 
Reporting) and was not subject to either an audit or a review 
according to § 317 of the German Commercial Code (HGB). 
The consolidated interim financial statement does not contain 
all the information and data required for a consolidated finan-
cial statement and must therefore be read in conjunction with 
the consolidated financial statement of December 31, 2012.

Corrections According to IAS 8 at December 31, 2011

The consolidated financial statement at December 31, 2012 
contained a change to the accounting policy as well as cor-
rections to errors in the previous year’s figures according to 
IAS 8 at December 31, 2011. Both influence the previous 
year’s figures of this interim consolidated financial statement 
at September 30, 2013.

The change to the accounting policy concerns the assessment 
of large-scale projects. According to IAS 8, the previous year’s 
figures must be adjusted retrospective when an accounting 
policy is changed. The adjustments concern the trade receiv-
ables from the large-scale 48 MWp project in Northern Italy, 
on which, according to the new accounting policy on Decem-
ber 31, 2012, interest would have been discounted on the 
cash value by the time of the purchase price payment on 
March 30, 2012. The result was balanced within the financial 
result in 2012. The changed accounting policy for discounting 
purchase price receivables in large-scale projects relating in 
part to financing ensures a standardized accounting policy to 
be applied continuously, thus enabling for a less discretionary 
insight into the profit, asset and financial situation.

The corrections to errors according to IAS 8 concern accruals 
for consulting services and a deduction for a receivable.

For details, please see the Consolidated Financial Statement 
of December 31, 2012 (Annual Report 2012, Pages 84 – 85, 
Notes 1).

Plant Construction Project Sales Plant Operation and Services Power Production Consolidation / Transition Group
JANUARY – SEPTEMBER JANUARY – SEPTEMBER JANUARY – SEPTEMBER JANUARY – SEPTEMBER JANUARY – SEPTEMBER JANUARY – SEPTEMBER

IN THOUSAND € 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

Sales revenue (external customers) 55,981 69,935 0 0 13,323 14,057 5,220 6,156 0 0 74,524 90,148

Sales with other segments 0 0 0 0 2,274 2,196 0 0 -2,274 -2,196 0 0

Total of sales revenue 55,981 69,935 0 0 15,597 16,253 5,220 6,156 -2,274 -2,196 74,524 90,148
Operating result (EBIT) -6,309 -3,267 0 0 2,088 2,268 1,446 1,759 0 0 -2,775 760

c.6  notes to the interim consolidated financial statements 
as of september 30, 2012
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The following figures for the period January through September 
2012 have been adjusted according to the list of up-to-date 
figures in this period:

Essential Accounting and Valuation Principles

In the interim consolidated financial statement, the same 
accounting and valuation principles as in the compilation of 
the consolidated financial statement of December 31, 2012 
were applied, as well as IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” 
and IFRS 5 “Noncurrent Assets Held for Sale and Discon-
tinued Operations”. The interim financial statements of the 
companies involved are based on uniform accounting and 

Important data from statement of comprehensive 
income JANUARY – SEPTEMBER 2012

IN THOUSAND € AS ORIGINALLY DISCLOSED ADJUSTMENT ACCORDING TO IAS 8 AFTER ADJUSTMENT

Corrections of errors:
Other operating expenses -9,183 34 -9,149

Change in accounting policy:
Financial expenditure -7,455 1,718 -5,737

Changes to result from corrections of errors and 
change in accounting policy:
Operating result (EBIT) 302 34 336

Financial result -6,502 1,718 -4,784

Earnings before tax (EBT) -6,200 1,752 -4,448

Group period result -4,777 1,752 -3,025

Consolidated group period result -4,772 1,752 -3,020

Results per share JANUARY – SEPTEMBER 2012

IN € AS ORIGINALLY DISCLOSED ADJUSTMENT ACCORDING TO IAS 8 AFTER ADJUSTMENT

Undiluted -0.38 0.14 -0.24

Diluted -0.29 0.11 -0.18

valuation principles. A detailed explanation of the accounting 
and valuation principles applied is published in the Notes to 
the Consolidated Financial Statement of December 31, 2012.

The standards and interpretations applied for the first time 
on January 1, 2013 did not have any essential impact on 
the accounting methods and the presentation of the Group’s 
profit, asset and financial situation.

Plant Construction Project Sales Plant Operation and Services Power Production Consolidation / Transition Group
JANUARY – SEPTEMBER JANUARY – SEPTEMBER JANUARY – SEPTEMBER JANUARY – SEPTEMBER JANUARY – SEPTEMBER JANUARY – SEPTEMBER

IN THOUSAND € 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

Sales revenue (external customers) 55,981 69,935 0 0 13,323 14,057 5,220 6,156 0 0 74,524 90,148

Sales with other segments 0 0 0 0 2,274 2,196 0 0 -2,274 -2,196 0 0

Total of sales revenue 55,981 69,935 0 0 15,597 16,253 5,220 6,156 -2,274 -2,196 74,524 90,148
Operating result (EBIT) -6,309 -3,267 0 0 2,088 2,268 1,446 1,759 0 0 -2,775 760
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Seasonal Influences on Business Activities

Explanatory notes on the effects of seasonal and cyclical 
influencing factors on the business activities are contained 
in Section B.2 – Performance of the Overall Economy and the 
Industry – of the Management Report.

Changes to the Consolidation Base

The interim report of September 30, 2013 includes 
40 domestic  and 21 foreign subsidiaries, in addition to the 
parent company. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the 
time of acquisition, the time at which the Group obtains con-
trol. Control is usually understood when the Group is entitled 
to more than 50% of the voting rights. Inclusion in the con-
solidated financial statement is terminated once the parent 
company no longer has control. 

Breisgau Power Komplementär GmbH, Freiburg im Breisgau, 
was founded with a Commercial Register entry of May 8, 2013. 
The company’s share capital is €25,000, 100% of which is 
held by S.A.G. Solarstrom AG, Freiburg im Breisgau.

S.A.G. Solar Mexico Holding GmbH, Freiburg im Breisgau, was 
founded with a Commercial Register entry of September 9, 
2013. The company’s share capital is €25,000, 76% of which 
is held by S.A.G. Solarstrom AG, Freiburg im Breisgau. 

S.A.G. Solar Peru Holding GmbH, Freiburg im Breisgau, was 
founded with a Commercial Register entry of September 12, 
2013. The company’s share capital is €25,000, 76% of which 
is held by S.A.G. Solarstrom AG, Freiburg im Breisgau. 

Retirements from the Consolidation Base:
Under a contract of February 19, 2013, Aurumsole Zwei GmbH 
transferred its shares in Solarpark Glöthe GmbH & Co. KG to an 
investor. Under the sale, Aurumsole Zwei Komplementär GmbH 
resigned as general partner.

The shelf companies KAZ Holding AG in Liquidation and RSP 
Holding AG in Liquidation were deleted from the Commercial 
Register on July 23 and September 25, 2013. 

Effective in September 2013, the shares in the companies 
Sonnenkraft III GmbH & Co. KG, Solarpark Finowfurt GmbH 
& Co. KG, Green Power Nobitz GmbH & Co. KG and Solarpark  
Wiedergeltingen Drei GmbH & Co. KG were transferred to inves-
tors. Under the sale, Aurumsole Zwei Komplementär GmbH will 
retire as a general partner of these companies.

Use of Estimates

The compilation of the Group’s interim consolidated financial 
statement requires assumptions and estimates by manage-
ment that could affect the application of accounting stand-
ards in the Group, as well as the reported amount of assets 
and liabilities, the income and expenses and the contingent 
liabilities.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an 
ongoing basis by the management of the company. Al though 
the estimates, based on the current events and actions, are 
made according to the best knowledge of management, the 
actual amounts can deviate from the estimates.

c.6  notes to the interim consolidated financial statements  
as of september 30, 2012
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Currency Conversion 

The interim consolidated financial statement is drawn up in 
Euros, the functional and presentation currency of the com-
pany. Each company within the Group defines its own func-
tional currency. The items contained in the closing of the 
respective company are valuated in this functional currency.

The exchange rates on which the currency conversion is based 
have changed in relation to one Euro as follows:

*  The information on the British Pound for the previous year has been omitted,  
as no balances were converted in this currency in the previous year.

Decline in Value (Goodwill)

The intrinsic value of the goodwill is examined once a year. 
A check also takes place if the circumstances indicate that 
the value could have declined. The Group’s tests for intrinsic 
value of the goodwill are based on the calculations of the 
use value using the discounted cash flow method. The basic 
assumptions for determining the achievable amount for the 
various cash generating units were explained in the consoli-
dated financial statement of December 31, 2012.

During the reporting period, the business area Partner Sales 
was discontinued, which was identified as a “triggering event”. 
The intrinsic value of the goodwill assigned to this segment 
was therefore examined.

2.

explanation of individual consolidated 

financial statement items 

Goodwill

50% of the goodwill of S.A.G. Solarstrom Vertriebsgesellschaft 
mbH in the amount of €540,000 was assigned to the segment 
Partner Sales. When the business area was discontinued, a 
depreciation was carried out in the amount of €270,000.

Noncurrent Receivables and Other Assets

The noncurrent receivables and other assets reduced at 
September 30, 2013 to €5,350,000 (December 31, 2012: 
€8,503,000) as a result of the maturities of loans and de -
posits of performance bonds which have been reclassified as 
current assets due to their runtime.

Work in Progress

The work in progress includes the manufacturing costs of proj-
ects in progress. The increase in work in progress at March 31, 
2013 and its decrease at September 30, 2013 can be mainly 
attributed to the project activity in the UK.

Receivables from Construction Contracts

The construction contracts entered at the balance sheet refer 
to receivables from projects in Germany, Italy, the UK and 
Romania. 

Construction contracts on the balance sheet date:

FOREIGN CURRENCY PER € 1 
SWISS 

FRANCS
CZECH 

CROWNS US DOLLARS
BRITISH 
POUND

Period-end 
exchange rate 
September 30, 2013 1.2257 25.7606 1.3525 0.8381

December 31, 2012 1.2077 25.1408 1.3218 0.8184

Average exchange 
rate
January – September 
2013 1.2313 25.7586 1.3174 0.8521

January – September 
2012 1.2047 25.1965 1.2889 n / a*

SEPTEMBER 30 DECEMBER 31

IN THOUSAND € 2013 2012

Costs accrued up to balance 
sheet date plus entered profits 58,831 64,871

      Less: entered losses 0 0

      Less: partial settlements 1,008 1,008

Total 57,823 63,863
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Entered and contained in the closing as due amounts: 

Sales from noncurrent construction contracts amount to 
€15,626,000 (December 31, 2012: €64,871,000).

Other Assets

The other assets in the amount of €42,311,000 (Decem-
ber 31, 2012: €33,463,000) resulted from short-term loans 
to Enersol s.r.l., Italy, and deposits from performance bonds 
for the 48 MWp Serenissima in the amount of €19,289,000 
(December 31, 2012: €16,981,00) as well as current 
loans to the Wymeswold Solar Farm Ltd., UK, in the amount 
of €4,707,000 (December 31, 2012: €0). This item also 
in cludes loan receivables from joint venture companies and 
associated companies as well as other receivables and assets.

Interest-Bearing Loans

The noncurrent interest-bearing loans declined under sched-
uled amortization. The increase in the current interest-bearing 
loans was mainly due to the utilization of funds in line with 
expanded project activity.

Trade Payables and Other Payables

The trade payables and other payables increased in line with 
project activity by €5,549,000 to €133,206,000 at Septem-
ber 30, 2013 (December 31, 2012: €127,657,000), but have 
once again dropped in comparison with €154.953,000 at 
the key date of March 31, 2013 by €21,747,000, as the 
S.A.G. Solarstrom Group made payments to suppliers in con-
junction with the large-scale Wymeswold project. 

3.

result per share 

Undiluted Result per Share

The undiluted result per share is calculated by creating the 
quotient from the Group period result to which the investors 
are entitled and the average number of issued shares during 
the fiscal year – with the exception of own shares that the 
company itself holds.

SEPTEMBER 30 DECEMBER 31

IN THOUSAND € 2013 2012

From customers from  
construction contracts 57,823 63,863

To customers from  
construction contracts 0 0

Total 57,823 63,863

JANUARY – SEPTEMBER JULY – SEPTEMBER

2013 2012 2013 2012

Group period result from con-
tinuing operations falling to 
investors (in thousand €) -6,882 -2,403 -1,419 655

Group period result from dis-
continued operations falling 
to investors (in thousand €) -1,197 -622 -344 -225

Average number of issued 
shares (in thousands) 12,406 12,499 12,406 12,406

Undiluted result per share 
in €

from continuing  
operations -0.55 -0.19 -0.11 0.05

from discontinued  
operations -0.10 -0.05 -0.03 -0.02

from period result -0.65 -0.24 -0.14 0.03

c.6  notes to the interim consolidated financial statements  
as of september 30, 2012
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Diluted Result Per Share

The diluted result per share is derived by increasing the 
aver age number of shares in circulation by all the conver-
sion privileges. It is assumed that the convertible bonds will 
be exchanged for the shares and that the net profit will be 
adjust ed by the interest payable and the tax effect.

Number of Shares 

The number of shares in circulation developed as follows: 

4.

changes to contingent liabilities and other 

contingent obligations

Guarantees

As of September 30, 2013 guarantees from banks and 
insurance companies existed for the S.A.G. Solarstrom Group 
in the total amount of €26,583,000 (December 31, 2012: 
€28,178,000), and were essentially taken over during the 
execution of the contract and the warranty. This could result 
in possible rights of recourse of the respective guarantor 
in the event of a claim. These guarantees were secured by 
cash deposits in the amount of €12,165,000 (December 31, 
2012: €12,908,000). In addition, guarantees from project 
financ ing in the amount of €124,000,000 exist for the liability 
insurances.

JANUARY – SEPTEMBER JULY – SEPTEMBER

IN THOUSAND € 2013 2012 2013 2012

Group period result from 
continuing operations falling 
to investors -6,882 -2,403 -1,419 655

Interest payable for  
convertible bond (adjusted 
for tax effect) 243 246 82 81

Group period result for 
determining diluted result 
per share -6,639 -2,157 -1,337 736

Group period result from dis-
continued operations falling 
to investors -1,197 -622 -344 -225

Group period result to  
determine the diluted result 
per share -7,836 -2,779 -1,681 511

JANUARY – SEPTEMBER JULY – SEPTEMBER

IN THOUSANDS 2013 2012 2013 2012

Average weighted number of 
issued shares 12,406 12,499 12,406 12,406

Adjustments for:

Assumed conversion of  
convertible bonds 2,892 2,892 2,892 2,892

Average weighted number of 
shares for diluted result per 
share 15,298 15,391 15,298 15,298

Diluted result per share in €
from continuing  
operations -0.43 -0.14 -0.09 0.05

from discontinued  
operations -0.08 -0.04 -0.02 -0.01

from period result -0.51 -0.18 -0.11 0.04

2013 2012

Number of shares on January 1 12,406,364 12,625,718

Acquisition of own shares 0 -220,329

Capital increase 0 975

Number of shares  
on September 30 12,406,364 12,406,364

Weighted average number of 
shares 12,406,364 12,498,929

Result apportionable to share-
holders of parent company  
(in thousand €) -8,079 -3,025
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Other Contingent Liabilities 

In addition to the liability situation declared on December 31, 
2012 the following change has been made: 

Under the transfer of shares in Solarpark Glöthe GmbH & Co. 
KG, Aurumsole Zwei Komplementär GmbH, Freiburg i. Br. has 
resigned as the personally liable partner.

Rental and Leasing Contracts 

There have been no essential changes to the rental and leasing 
contracts listed in the Notes on the Consolidated Financial 
Statement of December 31, 2012 as of September 30, 2013. 

5.

discontinued operations

On June 24, 2013 S.A.G. Solarstrom AG’s Executive Board 
decided to terminate the retail business with small-scale pho-
tovoltaic systems through partners. Neither the expansion of 
partners, in order to absorb declines in sales caused by market 
conditions, nor the subsequent focus on exclusive partners 
could achieve the desired positive effect, in view of the mas-
sive changes in the market environment. The continuing pres-
sure of competition on the German market, in which most of 
the partners operate, the massive changes in regulations and 
last, but not least, the discussion regarding punitive tariffs on 
Chinese module imports and the introduction of temporary 
punitive tariffs on June 6, 2013 robbed this market segment of 
its economic basis. The discontinued operation was previously 
disclosed in the segment “Partner Sales”. 

Operations were discontinued in Q2 2013, so that, in accord-
ance with IFRS 5, separate disclosure in the profit and loss 
statement and in the cash flow statement, as well as a break-
down of the result from the discontinued operation is provided. 

The point in time of the actual discontinuation has no bearing 
on the fact that all expenditure and income accrued up to 
September 30, 2013 in the discontinued operation, as well 
as all cash inflow and outflow incurred by the discontinued 
operations up to September 30, 2013 is disclosed separately.

The result from the discontinued operations is composed of 
the following:

6.

business transactions With related  

companies and parties

Related Parties 

Under the capital increase performed in 2007, the BBV Betei-
ligung, Beratung und Verwaltung GmbH (in brief: BBV) took 
over all available 1,232,806 no-par bearer shares. In addition, 
the BBV took over convertible debentures in the amount of 
€8,856,000 from the convertible bond with a total amount of 
€10,000,000. The convertible bond produced interest pay-
able to the BBV in the amount of €343,000 in the first nine 
months of 2013 (previous year’s period: €345,000).

The BBV was identified as a related party after Dr. Karl 
Kuhlmann  was appointed in 2007, as partner and represen-
tative of the BBV, to Chairman of the Supervisory Board and in 
2008 to Chairman of the Executive Board.

JANUARY – SEPTEMBER JULY – SEPTEMBER

IN THOUSAND € 2013 2012 2013 2012

Sales revenue 1,245 18,507 -594 3,426

Expenditure -2,426 -18,931 273 -3,625

Operating result (EBIT) from 
discontinued operations -1,181 -424 -321 -199
Financial result -525 -463 -170 -122

Earnings before tax from 
discontinued operations -1,706 -887 -491 -321
Income tax expenditure/
income 509 265 147 96

Earnings after tax from  
discontinued operations -1,197 -622 -344 -225

c.6  notes to the interim consolidated financial statements  
as of september 30, 2012
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Associated Companies 

The following business was performed with associated  
companies:

The business with associated companies refers to the relation-
ship with the companies Solarstrompark Gut Erlasee GmbH 
& Co. KG, Sonnentor Vauban GmbH & Co. KG (former Casino 
Eins GmbH & Co. KG) and Orosolar Zwei GmbH & Co. KG. In 
the reporting period, services from Group companies in the 
form of service and maintenance contracts and insurances in 
the amount of €104,000 (Q1 – Q3 2012: €139,000) were 
invoiced.

Joint Ventures 

The following business was performed with joint ventures:

The business with joint ventures refers to the relationship with 
Solar Stribro s.r.o., Czech Republic and S.A.G. Intersolaire SAS, 
France, as well as Iberia Termosolar 2008 S.L., Spain. During 
the reporting period, services by Group companies in the form 
of service and maintenance contracts, as well as insurances 
in the amount of €160,000 (Q1 – Q3 2012: €84,000) were 
invoiced. Photovoltaic systems with a total worth of €755,000 
were sold to S.A.G. Intersolaire SAS in the previous year’s 
reporting period.

SEPTEMBER 30

IN THOUSAND € 2013 2012

Sale to associated companies
Goods 0 0

Services 104 139

Open items from the purchase/ 
sale of goods and services to 
associated companies

Receivables 172 1

Loans to associated companies 

Start of year 226 0

Loans granted during the year 2,105 0

Loans amortized during the year 1,286 0

End of period 1,045 0

Calculated interest 34 0

SEPTEMBER 30

IN THOUSAND € 2013 2012

Sale to joint ventures
Goods 0 755

Services 160 84

Open items from the purchase/ 
sale of goods and services to 
joint ventures

Receivables 186 656

Loans to joint ventures  

Start of year 2,282 3,263

Loans granted during the year 94 36

Loans amortized during the year 248 1,066

End of the period 2,128 2,233

Calculated Interest 82 102
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Other Related Companies 

The business with other related companies refers to the 
relation ship with subsidiaries of associated companies and 
joint venture companies. During the reporting period, services 
by Group companies in the form of service and maintenance 
contracts, as well as insurances in the amount of €63,000 
(Q1 – Q3 2012: €0) were invoiced. 

The business with related companies, associated companies, 
joint venture companies and other related companies are sub-
ject to prevailing market conditions.

7.

staff 

In the first nine months of 2013, 202 people on average were 
employed (Q3 2012: 221). The number of employees on the 
key date of September 30, 2013 was 197 (December 31, 
2012: 207). The changes compared with the previous year’s 
period were made in all corporate areas.

8.

significant events in the reporting period 

Details on significant events in the interim reporting period 
up to September 30, 2013 are contained in Section B.3 – 
Key Events During the Reporting Period – in the Management 
Report.

9.

significant events after the reporting period

At the end of the interim reporting period there were no events 
that had a significant influence on the profit, asset and finan-
cial situation of the S.A.G. Solarstrom Group.

SEPTEMBER 30

IN THOUSAND € 2013 2012

Sale to related companies
Goods 0 0

Services 63 0

Open items from the purchase/ 
sale of goods and services to 
related companies

Receivables 15 0

Loans to related companies 

Start of year 0 0

Loans granted during the year 184 157

Loans amortized during the year 21 157

End of the period 163 0

Calculated Interest 2 0

c.6  notes to the interim consolidated financial statements  
as of september 30, 2012
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We affirm, to the best of our knowledge, and in accordance 
with the applicable financial principles, that the interim 
consoli dated financial statement conveys a true and accurate 
picture of the profit, asset and financial situation of the Group, 
the interim consolidated management report presents the 
course of business, including the net operating profit and the 
Group’s situation, such as to convey a true and accurate pic-
ture and that the material opportunities and risks of the likely 
development of the Group are described.

Freiburg i. Br., November 4, 2013
S.A.G. Solarstrom AG

Dr. Karl Kuhlmann (CEO)

Oliver Günther (Member of the Executive Board)

Ulrich Kenk (Member of the Executive Board)

Karin Schopf (Member of the Executive Board)

c.7  affirmation by the legal representatives
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d. contact.

contact.

d.

s.a.G. solarstrom aG is represented in  
eight european countries and the Usa.  
We value the interchange with shareholders, 
investors and other interested parties. 

please contact us if you have further  
questions on the Group or our services. 
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S.A.G. Solarstrom AG

Sasbacher Straße 5  ·  79111 Freiburg i. Br.  ·  Germany 
Tel. + 49 (0) 761 / 47 70 – 0 
Fax + 49 (0) 761 / 47 70 – 440 
mail@solarstromag.com  ·  www.solarstromag.com

Published by

S.A.G. Solarstrom AG 
Sasbacher Straße 5 
79111 Freiburg i. Br.

Editor

BSK Becker+Schreiner Kommunikation GmbH, Willich
www.kommunikation-bsk.de

Translation

Katherine Quinlan-Flatter
www.contran.de

Design

JUNG:Kommunikation GmbH, Stuttgart 
www.jungkommunikation.de

Photographs

Commission Air Ltd, Peterborough

DQS-certified management systems for
ISO 9001 and ISO 14001

In the event of any discrepancies between the English and  
the German version of the report, the German version shall  
be the valid one.

d.1 contact / legal information
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d.2 financial calendar

november 11 – 13,  2013

German Equity Forum, Frankfurt

december 4 – 5,  2013

m:access Analyst Conference 
as part of Munich Capital Market Conference (MKK)

The latest financial dates will be published on the website of S.A.G. Solarstrom AG
in the area Investor Relations / Financial Calendar.

S.A.G. Solarstrom AG  ·  Sasbacher Straße 5  ·  79111 Freiburg i. Br.  ·  Germany 
Tel. + 49 (0) 761 / 47 70 – 0  ·  Fax + 49 (0) 761 / 47 70 – 440 
www.solarstromag.com  ·  mail@solarstromag.com
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